
17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors 

17th art directors 

17th art directors 

17th art directors 

art 

art 

art 

art 
annual of advertising art 

annual of advertising art 

annual of advertising art 

annual of advertising art 

17th art directors annual of advertising art 

17th art directors annual of advertising art 

17th art directors annual of advertising art 



17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

art 

art 

art 

art 
17th art directors annual of advertising art 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

art 

art 

art 

art 

art 

art 



The outstanding accomplishments of art 

directors, artists and photographers are 

brought together each year in the ANNUAL 

OF ADVERTISING ART in order to bring to 

people a fuller appreciation of art adver-

tising and its value to business. The Annual 

is the only book containing those pictures 

and designs chosen by experts, in the an-

nual exhibit held by the Art Directors Club, 

as the finest display of advertising art in 

the country for the past year. 

,4 This year's edition of the Annual con-

tains for the first time articles on various 

phases of advertising art written by experts. 

Gertrude 13.111111111111111111111111A11111111111 

I Home Companion, has discussed the maga-

t e field. There is an article on booklets 

and direct mail by W. A. Kittredge and 

René Clarke of Calkins and Holden has 

contributed an article on posters. James H. 

McGraw has covered the trade papers and 

Charles Coiner has discussed the new trends 

in typography and layout. These articles 

make the ANNUAL OF ADVERTISING ART an 

invaluable handbook for the layman, stu-

dent and advertising buyer. 

it 
$5.00 

e 





•••••••••-• 

• • S • • 
e • • 

• • 
• ••.•SS. . •••. • •  

• • • •5 e o_• ••••,  • . ••. 
•••• 

•• • • • . • 
• • • • 1. 64. ..e. • . • •• •• , • • • 6 • • . 

.1"....... • • • • • • e • •.• 

.. . • • 

.•• 
•• ••• • . •,..• • •.• 

•• • • •• • ••••.... 

• • ••• •• 

...• . • • • • • . . • • ow 
.eie. %ID • •••• • • •• ••••• • ••e • . S•• ••  • • • 

e O 

. • • • • • • • • • • . • .  5. • 5 5 
. .. • •••• • • .. . • • • • • • •••••••••••••••••• • 

• • • 
• • O .•. • . • . • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • e. 

. . •••••• • •• • • • II•O %el" . •• • • • • 
•• •• • •• , •• • ••• • • •• • S• • • • • • • • • • • • • • e 

• • • • • • . . • 

• •. . • %%lee ••••••••••••••• e. . 0_0 • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • a • • • • • •••••••••... 

• ''... e. e° e• e •es eille•se:9:••15:6 

• 

9_0_1, • • • a • • • • • e o . . • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • 
el••••••••••• 

••••••• . • • • • • •••••,.. 
• • . . 

• • • • • • 5 5 5 • • . • • • • • • • • • • • . . . 
• • • •• •••••••. 

• . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . •••• • • • • . . • 
• • 

• • • • • • • • • • . • • • • 0 • • • • • • •• • • 
• • •• • • • • • . 

• • • 

• O S S . 
• • • • •••••• • • • • le . • • e • 

• • • • . • 

• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • . • • • • 4 4 

• • 

• • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • e•• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • e . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . e ••• • • • • • • • • ••••• •.• • • 

- • • • • • • • • • • e • 5. s. 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• e • • 
• • • . 

• • • • • • • • • . • 
• • • , • 

• • • • 
• • • ••• • • • • 

. • • •• . •*.• . • •••• 
'pe. 00 • • • • . 

• • • • • • 
ii• • • .. • - • 

.. • . • • • •• • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • 
. . ••• • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • ••  • • • • • • • • • 

• • . . . • •• • • • • 
• 

• • • • • • • • el • • • e 
• ' • 4 11 .  0% e • • • •• .5•Selle ib lie • . • • • • • • . • e• 

• . • , •• • •• • • • • • e 

a • • • • • I•I I • s ee•e•• . • 

• • • • • • • •• • 

• • • • • • • • • ••,, 
. 

• • • 111 . • • • • • . • • • • • • . • . • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •••• e. 
• • • • • • • • •• •• • e de • ••••• • •• • . e 

• . • • • e • • II 11_11 • • • ••• ••• . e • . . 

• .... 
. • • •. • •••be 

•••.. 
SS Ss. • ••••••• • 

• • • • • •• • • • •••••• • • • •••  l • •• •• e• • •  • 01, 0 0• • • ..., , 4 
• • • • • • • ai •• •• •• •• . • 

• • do . 
. e le are ''.•• % ., 
•••••:••••:.:••• • • ••••• • • • : • •• • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
. . . . e o • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

• • • • 
• • • • • • 

• • • 
• • • • 
• • • • 

• • 

• 

17th art directors annual of advertising 

art 



a 



nth 

art directors annual of advertising 

art 

art 

art 

art 

This book is designed for students of advertising art who seek inspiration and instruction in its practical appli-

cation: for the art director and the advertiser as a book of reference; and for all who would view the progress of 

art and life in America in one of its most accurate and enduring forms. The 241 illustrations are from the exhi-

bition of The Art Directors Club of America, held in New York, Chicago, and Philadelphia in the Spring of 1938. 

LONGMANS GREEN & COMPANY • PUBLISHERS • NEW YORK 



••• 



introduction 

Walter B. Geoghegan, President, Art Directors Club 

We have sampled some peculiar levels of this earth's economic and 

political strata in the last ten years. They have been the test of our 

fortitude and courage. They are the price for our coming of age. Such 

far-reaching changes as these conditions have brought about call for 

great faith in ourselves, in our institutions and in our professions; 

for a fresh acknowledgment of our responsibilities. 

We, in the advertising profession, have a great responsibility to say 

what we have to say honestly, sincerely and effectively. We must accept 

this responsibility and regulate ourselves or be regulated, and we can 

decide for ourselves which is more pleasant. To say that the pictures in 

this 17th Art Directors Annual constitute a great contribution to advertis-

ing art would be something of an exaggeration. To say that a good job has 

been done—by our Art Directors, by our advertising agencies— backed 

up with the courage of our country's advertisers, is believably true. 

Pulled up a few rungs on the ladder toward a higher goal, the art 

in these pages seems to ask in its quiet way, as Sir James Barrie asked 

of the Red Gowns of St. Andrews: "After all we have shown a good 

deal of courage—and your part is to add a greater courage to it:' 

4 



COPYRIGHT 1938 ART DIRECTORS CLUB 



contents 

Art may be more important in a layout than copy, but even an art director will admit the need of 

a word, now and then—especially a kind one. So the pages of this Annual of Advertising Art 

are opened to some who work with words and, speaking from their own rich and varied experi-

ence, they interpret for you the part that art plays in advertising and the numerous parts it is 

called upon to play. 

PAGE 

Introduction   Walter Geoghegan 4 

Advertising Art and Magazines . Gertrude B. Lane 10 

Advertising Art and the Business 

Paper   James H. McGraw, Jr. 68 

Advertising Art and the News-

paper 

American Poster Art . 

Stuart Peabody 96 

. René Clarke 

Booklets, Catalogues and Direct 

Mail Advertising . 

114 

. William ‘. Kittredge 142 

New Trends in Layout and pog-

raphy   Charles T. Coiner 160 

6 





art directors club medal 

color illustration 
to ALEXANDER BROOK. 

Advertisement designed by 
Art Director Paul Darrow 
for Steinway & Sons, Inc., 
through N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

black and white illustration 
to MELBOURNE BRINDLE. 

Advertisement designed by 
Art Director Lloyd B. Myers for 
Hawaii Tourist Bureau through 
Bowman Deute Cummings, Inc. 

photographic illustration 

to TORKEL KORLING. 

Advertisement designed by 
Art Director Charles R. Prilik 
for the Union Central 
Life Insurance Company 
through J. Walter Thompson Co. 

design of complete advertisement 
to LESTER BEALL. 

Advertisement illustrated by 
Leslie Gill for 
George Bijur, Inc. 

the barron g. collier medal 
car cards 
to OTIS SHEPARD. Advertisement for 

William Wrigley Jr. Company 

the lierwin h. fulton medal 
twenty-four sheet posters 

to ALBERT STAEHLE. 

Advertisement designed by 
Art Directors L. Stanford Briggs 
and Howard Scott, 
for the Standard Oil Co. of N. J. 
through McCann-Erickson, Inc. 

8 



awards 

mass magazines 

color illustration • STEVAN DOHANOS. Advertisement designed by Art Director 

Robert Wilson for The Travelers Insurance Co., through Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

black and white illustration • A. M. CASSANDRE. Advertisement designed by Art 

Director Jack J. Smith for the Container Corporation of America through N. W. 

Ayer & Son, Inc. 

photographic illustration • TORKEL KORLING. Advertisement designed by Art 

Director Charles R. Prilik for The Union Central Life Insurance Company through 

J. Walter Thompson Co. 

design of complete advertisement • JOHN ZWINAK. Advertisement illustrated 

by Stevan Dohanos for Frankfort Distilleries, Inc. through Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

class magazines 

color illustration • STEVAN DOHANOS. Advertising designed by Art Director Robert 

Wilson for The Travelers Insurance Co., through Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

black and white illustration • MELBOURNE BRINDLE. Advertisement designed by 

Art Director Lloyd B. Myers for the Hawaii Tourist Bureau through Bowman Deute 

Cummings, Inc. 

photographic illustration. ANTON BRUEHL. Advertisement designed by Art 

Director Lloyd B. Myers for the Matson Navigation Company through Bowman 

Deute Cummings, Inc. 

design of complete advertisement. WALTER REINSEL. Advertisement illustrated 

by Leslie Saalburg for the Lincoln Motor Co., through N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

newspapers 

color illustration • ALEXANDER BROOK. Advertisement designed by Art Director 

Paul Darrow for Steinway & Sons, Inc., through N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

black and white illustration • ERIC MULVANEY. Advertisement designed by Art 

Director Morris Rosenblum for L. Bamberger & Co. 

design of complete advertisement • PAUL DARROW. Advertisement illustrated by 

Alexander Brook for Steinway & Sons, Inc., through N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 



for distinctive merit 

trade publications  

color illustration • HOWARD HARDY. Advertisement designed by Art Director 

Harry Harding for the American Optical Company through The Barta Press. 

black and white illustration • C. PETER HELCK. Advertisement designed by Art 

Director Walter Lloyd for the Woman's Home Companion. 

photographic illustration • ALBERT ADAMS. Advertisement designed by Art Direc-

tor Robert Geissman for Adams Studios. 

design of complete advertisement • LESTER BEALL. Advertisement illustrated by 

Leslie Gill for George Bijur, Inc. 

booklets and direct mail 

color illustration • V. BOBRI. Advertisement designed by Art Director Miss Grace 

M. Jones for Nolde & Horst Sales Co. 

photographic illustration • LESTER BEALL. Advertisement designed by Lester 

Beall for the Sterling Engraving Co. 

design of complete advertisement • EGBERT JACOBSEN. Advertisement illustrated 

by Edgar Miller for the Container Corporation of America. 

special award • FRED HAUCK. Advertisement designed by Fred Hauck for The 

Country Home Magazine. 

special award program booklets • CHRISTIAN BERARD. Advertisement designed 

by Art Director V. A. Hinzenberg for Basil's Ballets Russes through the Nicolas 

Publishing Co. 

posters and magazines  

display posters • STANLEY CRANE. Advertisement designed by Art Director Morris 

Rosenblum for L. Bamberger & Co. 

magazine covers • MIGUEL COVARRUBIAS. Advertisement designed by Art Direc-

tor M. F. Agha for Vogue. 



e 



advertising art and magazines 

Gertrude B. Lane, Editor, Woman's Home Companion 

The appellations "Mass" and "Class7 commonly used to describe cer-

tain periodicals, have always seemed to me to have a somewhat snob-

bish implication. The distinction is largely a matter of size of circula-

tion, price per copy, and quality of paper. (I am not including the 

"pulps" in these remarks as most of them do not make much of a 

feature of illustration.) The best of the so-called "mass" magazines 

are edited on the theory that nothing is too good for the American 

public, whether art or reading matter. 

Many periodicals with circulation figures running into the millions 

have among their readers large groups representing various levels of 

income, taste and intelligence, and no illustrator employed by these 

magazines is required to produce work of an inferior grade. Of course, 

the purely mechanical problems of rapid printing on less expensive 

paper must be considered. 

There is no real difference in the purpose behind editorial and com-

mercial art: each must sell something to the consumer. The illustra-

tions for editorial features should create a desire on the part of the 

10 



reader to explore the merits of the stories and articles. If the reading 

matter proves disappointing to a sufficiently large proportion of read-

ers the circulation goes down. In commercial art the measure of suc-

cess is also the consumer. The art must attract the reader to the prod-

uct, and if that object is achieved the product must prove satisfactory 

—otherwise diminishing sales will result. 

Fortunately for the artist, the public taste in America is improving 

year by year. This is clearly evident in the Annuals of the Art Directors 

Club which show a steady advance in quality, imagination and origi-

nality. 

I do not mean to imply that everyone likes the same thing. The 

readers of the so-called "class" ( or coated paper) magazines are not 

necessarily unanimous in their approval or disapproval; and there is 

probably about the same diversity of taste among the readers of the 

large circulation media. 

The editor, however, has many opportunities in the same issue to 

"sell" the reader: if he doesn't like one page he may be delighted 

with another. On the contrary, the advertiser chooses to make only one 

shot in a given issue and for that reason he must strive for a more 

universal appeal. 

As a matter of fact, commercial art no matter what its psychological 

approach must primarily attract attention and prove convincing but, 

unfortunately, one individual's art is another person's poison and ex-

treme sophistication is often resented as affected and lacking in sin-

cerity. The responsibility of artist and art director to keep within the 

understanding of their average clients is self-evident but difficult, as 

the urge to venture too far into interesting fields of experimentation 

in the trend of advanced art movements is sometimes irresistible. On 

the other hand the discerning art director must be alert to changes in 

public taste so that he avoids the rut of being old-fashioned, static, out-

of-date or obsessed by some fancy of his own. 

11 



The admirable restraint shown by the Jury in the selection of this 

Annual Show of Advertising Art is to be highly commended. The 

more daring and unorthodox examples of art are well within the 

bounds of good taste and comprehension and those intended for more 

general widespread approval are most satisfactory in their perfect 

suitability to reach the average consumer. 

As I remarked before, the advance in commercial art shown in these 

Annuals of the Art Directors Club is so striking that as documents 

in advertising history no one interested in the subject can afford to be 

without them. 

12 





medal for the best photographic illustration 

Artist: Imkel Korling Art Director: Charles R. Prilik Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. Client: Luton Central Life Insurance Co. 

14 



Artist: Stevan Dohanos Art Director: Robert Wilson Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. Client: Travelers Insurance Co. 

award for distinctive merit 

15 



It 
D le for dmmiminatina thanker, who have a1um. demanded the 

quality of dmnesallath of sweetness, In them champ...ma them 'Mean..., 

them cocktail.. wo And It's thm game qualny of ftry.r=ut that tat ammale 

them In Paul P,,,... Whatkey 

R robust. oldAime flame of Paul donee 1,ery dn.," nudge, 

—Mantled alewby tm ttmehtenerml aid (ashamed meth., we ve uwel fee 

aver 73 mom In maktne thm noble Amerman uhtakem• 

Y ts for vou.whell Illte Paul Jones— ma on', ftw tta heen hawk dn nee. 

—hut for the many other forthmeht quaintest that hme made 
"A Gentleman, Whtakm - enty PaAh• 

award for distinctive merit 

Artist: A. M. Cassandre 

Art Director: Jack J. Smith 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Container Corporation of America 

award for distinctive merit 

Artist: Stevan Dohanos 

Art Director: John Zwinak 

Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

Client: Frankfort Di- ti I leries, Inc. 



THE WORLD MOVES 

FORWARD WITH STEEL 

.hr [Were., 
14 uf tam met, 

the •turt of steel. tkn 
ttante. Twenty yeare 

• 

,eakvéle ot• Luetet am. mu 
• Itete, math ',tee •t...•••— 

•..td bete et...It rennet Irtt oter 
th. tt, ter ire «era.« tee tetrt•I > ea& 

.he 
ut ',turd Set. >tr. h•te nut rut, 

vttell tot:tray abut, trerreuLteu• than, 
uttl.te emee. but tut, p.o.e..: • pare en rt. 

tist: Robe' t lao LI It \it Directors: Harold C. McNulty, Kenneth Paul 
Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. Client: United States Steel Corp. 

Artist: John Atherton Art Director: Fred Sergenian Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. Client: Gulf Oil Corp. 

17:11.7.4›. 

»a— 

, 

— 

••■••• 

%me^. 

17 



Artist: Carola Rust Art Director: Robert Wilson 

Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. Client: Agfa Ansco Corporation 

Artist: Fred Chance Art Director: Stuart Graves 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. Client: American Tel. & Tel. Co. 

Artist: Norman Bel-Geddes Art Director: Paul F. Bierdanier 

Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. Client: Shell Oil Co. 

Artist: Robert Mack Art Director: Carl Lins 

Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. Client: Personal Products Corp. 

18 



Artist: James W. Williamson 

Art Director: Thomas H. Collard 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client : Ford Motor Co. 

Artist: George Wiggins 

Art Director: Wallace W. Elton 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc 

Client : Kellogg Company 

Artist: Mac Ball Studio 

Art Director: H. F. Townsend 

Agency: Sherman K. Ellis & Co. 

Client: Gooderham & Worts, Ltd. 

19 



Artist: Roy Spreter 

Art Director: Frank Bliss 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. 

Client: Bon Ami Co. 

Artist: Nathaniel Farbman 

Art Directors: L. B. Myers, G. B. Richardson 

Agency: Bowman Deute Cummings, Inc. 

Client: Hawaii Tourist Bureau 

Artist: Nickolas Muray 

Art Director: Fred W. Boulton 

Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. 

Client: The Cream of Wheat Corp. 

20 



Artists: R. J. Nesmith and Associates 

Art Directors: Harold C. McNulty, I. S. Williams 

Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. 

Client: Corning Glass Works 

Artist: Nickolas Muray 

Art Director: L. H. Ingwersen 

Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. 

Client: Swift & Co. 

Artist: Victor Keppler 

Art Director: H. C. McNulty 

Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. 

Client: Corning Glass Works 



Artist: John Falter Art Director: Frvd Sergcnian Agency: luting & Rubicam, Inc. Client: Gulf Oil Corporation 

Art Directors: John B. Breunig, E. Willis Jones 

Agency: Needham, Louis & Brorby, Inc. 

Client: S. C. Johnson & Son, Inc. 

Advertisement 

-%10111111I 

HOLLYWOOD FEET 

2.:eiai%ge 

6. ON 

h Ihr M A. 
ce0.4•• 

: Albert Dome 

Art Director: Robert Wilson 

Agency: Young & Rubicam. Inc. 

Client: Travelers Insurance Co. 

Um, he e NI•• 

22 



PINEAPPLE JUICE FROM HAWAII 

Artist : A. M. Cassandre Art Director: Paul Froelich Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. Client: Hawaiian Pineapple Co. 

23 



Artist: Leo Aarons Art Director: Herbert Bishop Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. Client : Frankfort Distilleries, Inc. 

Artist: Wm. M. Rittase 

Art Director: Paul Froelich 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client : Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Insurance Co. 

Artist: Ruth Alexander Nichols 

Art Director: Gordon Aymar 

Agency: Compton Advertising, Inc. 

Client: Procter & Gamble 

24 



Artists: Jane Miller, Zolten Farkas Art Directors: George E. Greene, Jane Miller 

Agency: J. R. Flanagan Client: Saks Fifth Avenue 

Artist: Dean Cornwell Art Director: J. T. Franz 
Agency: Maxon, Inc. Client: Lincoln National Life Insurance Co. 

Artist: Floyd Davis 

Art Directors: L. Stanford Briggs, Daniel W. Keefe 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. 

Client : Talon, Inc. 

Artist: Floyd Davis 

Art Director: H. F. Townsend 

Agency: Sherman K. Ellis & Co. 

Client: Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc. 

25 



Artist: Floyd M. Davis 

Art Director: Gustave Sigrilz 

Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

Client: General Foods 

Artist: Floyd Davis 

Art Directors: L. Stanford Briggs, Daniel W. Keefe 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. 

Client: Talon, Inc. 

Artist: Hubert Riggs 

Art Director: Paul Froelich 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Hawaiian I'ineapple Co. 

26 



Artist: Stevan Dohanos Art Directors: Myron C. Perley, Hans Sauer 

Agency: Lennen & Mitchell, Inc. Client: Tide Water Associated Oil Co. 

Artist: Sydney E. Fletcher Art Director: Walter B. Geoghegan Agency: Calkins & Holden Client: Sanderson & Porter 

27 



Artist: Floyd Davis Art Director: H. R. Townsend Agency: Sherman K. Ellis & Co. Client: Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc. 

28 



tillillillill 

-77.•1 

\ i-t Aarons Art Director: Burton E. Goodloe Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. Client: Shell Oil Co. 

Artist: Ray Proliaska Art Director: Gordon Aymar Agency: Compton Advertising, Inc. Client: Procter & Gamble 

29 



Artists: Roberts & Roberts 

Art Director: Walter Reinsel 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Caterpillar Tractor Co. 

74>e etieià are ehityucti e ilét/ SItereirrS ec4ede 

Artist: Adams Studios 

Art Director: Jack Anthony 

Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

Client: Chien Peabody & Co., Inc. 

Artist: Gordon Aymar 

Art Director: Douglas Boyd 

Agency: Compton Advertising, Inc. 

Client: t Ivory Flakes) Procter & Gamble 

Goidprospecti4 

• 

••• 

CREAM 

E. 
WHEAT 

a 
Artist: Harry Anderson 

Art Director: F. W. Chance 

Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. 

Client: Cream of Wheat Corp. 

30 



Artist: Ansel Adams Art Director: Lloyd B. Myers 

Agency: Bowman Deute Cummings Inc. Client: Hawaiian Sugar Planters Assn. 

Artist: James W. Williamson 

Art Director: John Anthony 

Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

Client: Cluett Peabody & Co., Inc. 

31 



( 

Artist: Holmes I. Mettee 

Art Directors: Harold C. McNulty, Henry Bender, Jr. 

Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. 

Client: Armstrong Cork Co. 

Artist: Robert Fawcett 

Art Director: Lester Jay Loh 

Agency: J. M. Mathes, Inc. 

Client: The Maryland Casualty Co. 

Artist: James Snyder 

Art Director: Charles Chappell 

Agency: Arthur Kudner, Inc. 

Client: Fisher Body 



mass magazines 

complete advertisements 

he ase of the ideight aravan 

33 



'Unforeseen events... 

THE MARYLAND 

.but TODAY. 
4 miles in 5 ore 
Stop and Go 

„PA CATERPILLAR DIESEL MIER 

SUPER-SHELL 
SMELL 

Dmit Wait Lo Late ! 
mh/ weather any (ribh yrkte lem! 

VY:-È-1)ÓL IMF !foam. 

he ase of Ine ortzuy oc/ 

_J 

Guitp.;,4 

4.1 

..* k it a 'tkilè 

34 



but TODAY, 
4 miles in 5 are 
Stop and Go 

SUPER-SHELL m1 

¡Chiles loving gilt hurts modher's prldjel 

4, eee- q.e.• 
,eze 91'S Oes,& 

00%.> 

IteVeet%kere, 

The plowman no longer plods his weary way 

at weré- SERA 
BIRTHDAY LETTER 

AlVD TM HER 

i t 

•toriita, It ix i vitul 

3 5 



Itgle 4 
, 

••1.1. \ lam. androgia kink 
titis vt as it net‘. huh 

11()n .\ nli Imps Ink 'night anti o elem 

Could this father doubt the 

Conlin g need ti ir money every month? 

YOU CI. 1.11.1 

POO ear, 1•0111.1 

FOR 10 110.101 

r, 
igÉV 

Thr UNION CENTRAL LIFE Insurance Compao9. 

f 

110l1.1110011 In 

I II 0•• 
• , 

, 

12111.17 11.111.11111111 

" 

-754tiweL .. 

Ilmo Mirarle of the 113. Boot 

1:111'1\1\li 

These eyes ulue tell the truth... 

1 : 1111 \ 1 \ 11 
I I - 

36 



a 
jogiski  

Oti 91,1.111 pills IFINI! loJSillad. 

Mel°,É 

AIVONCe. P.• • • • ....Ia... 

•”••••••• It *hi s.1.41 

rib 

1011•0d NOSUONI•g 

1-r211173111111111111111 

SIF 



hert:9> 

17, 1 

Mc antain 

Hu Cll.' 

qiet 
litLaut 611, 

ivet,scut,J,Kolee! 

FIRST Jif i)i).11A1.1A.11 

4111414%. 

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA 

n \ AL I I. IllNI..\\ Ill \I II 

5115151110\U ,  I.15111.1.1•1 II ffffff • 

THY UNISTEEL TURF," "7,r r 7 

38 





Artist: Melbourne Brindle 

Art Director: Lloyd B. Myers 

Agen .y : Bowman Deute Cummings Inc. 

Client: Hawaii Tourist Bureau 

medal for the best black and white illustration 

40 



award for distinctive merit Artist: Stevan Dohanos 

Art Director: Robert Wilson 

Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

Client: Travelers Insurance Co. 

Artist: Leslie Saalburg 

Art Director: Walter Reinsel 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Lincoln Motor Co. 

41 award for distinctive merit 



Artist: Anton Bruehl Art Director: Lloyd B. Myers Agency: Bowman Dente Cummings Inc. Client: Matson Navigation Co. 

award for distinctive merit 
42 



Artist: V. Bobri Art Directors: V. Bobri, Robert T. Barr Agency: Nelson Hughes Co., Inc. Client: Parfums Chevalier Garde, Inc. 

Artist: Carols Rust 

Art Director: George E. Greene 

Agency: J. R. Flanagan 

Client: Saks Fifth Ave. 

43 



Artist: Fred Freeman Art Director: Roger Joslyn Agency: Wendell P. Colton Co. Client : Italian Line 

Artist: Edwin A. Georgi 

Art Director: Edward Evans 

Agency: Geare-Marston, Inc. 

Client: J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc. 

Artist: V. Bobri 

Art Director: Franklin KrIley 

Agency: Maxon, Inc. 

Client: General Electric Co. 

44 



I 
4 

4e.aorti e 

(4 Of 

loqVTA 

Artist: Robert Weitzen 

Art Director: George E. Greene 

Agency: J. R. Flanagan 

Client: Saks Fifth Ave. 

Artists: Paul Smith, Arthur O'Neill 

Art Directors: Stuart Campbell, Jere Whitehead 

Agency, Kenyon & Eckhardt, Inc. 

Client: C. G. Gunther's Sons 

Artist: Henr> axinan 

Art Director: Abbott Kimball Co. 

Agency: Abbott Kimball Co. 

Client: Trifari Krussman and Fishel 

Art Director: Walter B. Geoghegan 

Agency: Calkins & I I.,1(len 

Client: Black, Starr & Frost-Gorhain. Inc. 

°ewe enlie• 1,...eafill• oelo...1 4e.ne¡raimed rryeedeerdwu of nerl. /me 

me...1m la I...oh, ¡menteta 4,4 by Lao. Ail ow Ammer a( 44 64,14 .14. 

llayekLe. lb.. .1•¡.•• «¡ea /.• 1.11, qspdsi ill Ay ¡A. n.1,1... of eoeloo. 

BLACK STARR. & FROST- GORHAM 

45 



Artist: Paul Brown 

Art Director: Edward Evans 

Agency: Geare-Marston, Inc. 

Client: Brooks Brothers 

Artist: R. Marshall 

Art Directors: Arthur Deerson, Arthur Weithas 

Agency: Cecil Warwick & Legler, Inc. 

Client: Elizabeth Arden 

Artist: Edwin A. Georgi 

Art Director: Roger Joslyn 

Agency: Wendell P. Colton Co. 

Client: Italian Line 

16 



Artist: Jacques D'Arcy Art Director: Arthur Deerson 

Agency: Cecil Warwick & Legler, Inc. Client: Elizabeth Arden 

Artist: Ted Sandler Art Director: Ted Sandler 

We're not so young 

r., 

Client: Columbia Broadcasting System 

A curiously imaginative fellow in the 17th Century, by the name of 

Athanasius Kircher, thought up this broadcasting system -so that the 

intrigued listener in breeches at (E) could hear everything said in the 

central court (z). The rest of the family could listen, too, with indi-

vidual loud-speakers" in each room. (I But that was only three centu-

ries ago. Long before that— long before Herr Kircher struggled with 

giant trumpets— the point and purpose and power of broadcasting 

hail take r: form. In the living voice. Before history first was scratched 

,,,̀Uiret•M I 

I 

Sad 

• 

on stone, the voice had grooved an efortien, instant path into the 

mind. That path is re-grooved in every child today—long before he 

seeks any other communication with the world. And it grows with 

the adult. al We did not need radio to discover this. Here is what Pliny 
the Younger said, over eighteen hundred years ago: "We are more 

affected by words we hear, for though what we read in books may he more 

pointed, there is something about the wire that make; a deeper impression 

on the q The truth of Pliny's shrewd observation has been 

amply confirmed in the laboratories 

of modern science. If you care to 

weigh the evidence for yourself, we 

will send you a copy ol EXACT MEASURE. 

NIENTS or 1 RE SPOKEN SWORD. It is a little 

book. But it summarizes the work of 

more than a score of psychologists who, 

for 34 years, hase made comparative 

studies of the spoken and written word; 

and who have carefully measured the 

impart made by words, spoken and writ-

ten. ti Their conclusions—which I'liny 
already knew—are a basic explanation 

of the response which so many mil-

lions of listeners make to radio, today. 

IIII04111,11114.1%,•TIN. WM.:F.1M e rhar kit. 

7 

COLUMBIA BROADCASTING SYSTEM 

48: MADISON AVENUE • NEW YORK 

47 



i • ,-/ . 1 i•t'l, 
-i!  

i 

\ — e 
,-, 

c-,—;-, • / . \\ ) 
--_._-,e- ! ! . ? % •-:' • , , ? 

\,, 

\ • .f: 

Artist: Miss Helen Jamison Hall Art Director: Albert I lerman Client: John Wanamaker, New York 



Artist: Edwin A. Georgi Art Director: Edward Evans 

Agency: Geare-Marston, Inc. Client : J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc. 

49 



PERIAL 

eteLk_ 

WALLPAPERS 

Artist: Frank Mutz 

Art Director: J. H. Tinker, Jr. 

Agency: J. M. Mathes, Inc. 

Client: imperial Paper & Color Corp. 

._;//irereiwz,e,71-acer 

,f,;(elfrezrzet 

RISH AMERICAN 
WHISKEY ̀ eeni 

se! 
lkadlel Sauey WI., 

Artist: Merritt Cutler 

Art Director: Stanky M. Dusek 

Agency: Lawrence Fertig, Inc. 

Client: William Jameson Co., Inc. 

Artist: Tom Benrimo 

Art Director: Abott Kimball 

Agency: Abbott Kimball Co., Inc. 

Client: Vol upte, Inc. 

Artist: George Platt Lynes 

Art Director: George F. McAndrew 

Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. 

Client: E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. 

50 



Artist: Edwin A. Georgi 

Art Directors: Walter B. Geoghegan, Wilfred L. Chaussi 

Agency: Calkins & Holden 

Client: Crane & Company 

Artist: A. M. Cassandre 

Art Director: Jack J. Smith 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Container Corp. of America 

51 



Above, Left 

Artist: Miss Carmen Brown 

Art Director: Sanford E. Gerard 

Agency: H. B. Humphrey Co. 

Client : Earnshaw Knitting Co. 

Above, Right 

Artist: Nickolas Moray 

Art Director: George F. McAndrew 

Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. 

Client : E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. 

Below, Right 

Artist: Ruth Sigrid Grafstrom 

Art Director: Jules L. Menghetti 

Agency: J. M. Mathes, Inc. 

Client : American Viscose Corp. 



Artist: Arthur O'Neill Studio 

Art Director: Lester Jay Loh 

Agency: J. M. Mathes, Inc. 

Client: American Viscose Corp. 

MATCHED 
PAIR 

They hare narked and ten: tit rd together. ore,. 

and *ten until they perfirm a, aloe. Their ;m-

ug-star teamwork. np near Me ridgerou. of Me 

Big Top, h.. held rall mud; in breathless awe. 

Leso Spec tarlder, perhapet. but none the le,s 

sure is the teamwork of an Otis Elevator and 
Otis Elevator Maintenance. Both are the 

products of Otis Elevator Company, both 

are of Otis quality. Used to working together, 

each brings out the best in the other. They 

Tu. Wm um".•— ,..e.-* 
.9,..414.em Of . 1•7 Orate 

well deserve the title of May hed Pair. 

An Otis Elevator is built to give sterling 

service. Otis Maintenance, teaming with that 

elevator, perpetuates this service indefinitely. 
Shut-downs for repairs are eliminated almost 

entirely. The service of older elevators can be 

restored to original standards — kept there. 

If you have an Otis Elevator, it is logical 

that you have maintenance by the immerse-
tore of that elevator -Otis Maintenance --
available at an economical, flat monthly rate. 

OTIS MAINTENANCE and yogi caw forget your elevator, 

TALK 

OF 

IKE 

TOWN ... NCR .712L1L11 TESTED RAYON DRESS 

..ou ea, és •••• 
•• • Ms" 'MOM 

roger.. w"...• 

ro-reD 

µ 

Artist: Victor Keppler 

Art Director: Wallace W. Elton 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Otis Elevator Co. 

etinf I . add an 

SUNAS 

111.14.1•1••• • CO 

53 



Artist: Bancker & Birkett Art Director: Ted Sandler Client: Columbia Broadcasting System 

54 



Artist: Martin Munkacsi Art Director: Paul Darrow Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. Client: Cannon Mills, Inc. 

Artist: Edward A. Wilson Art Director: Harvey C. Luce Agency: MacMantss John & Adams, Inc. Client: Dow Chemical Co. 

55 



Artist: Donahue Studios, Inc. 

Art Director: Lester Jay Lou 

Agency: J. M. Mathes, Inc. 

Client: Maryland Casualty Co. 

Artist: Edward A. Wilson 

t Directc.rs: Walter B. Geoghegan, Wilfred L. Chausse 
Agency : Calkins & Holden 

Client: Rag Content Paper Manufacturers 

Artist: Miss Helen S. Williams 

Art Director: W. Strosahl 

Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. 

Client: Eastman Kodak Co. 

36 



Artist: Leo Aarons Art Director: John Zwinak Agency: Young & Rubicam, Inc. Client: Packard Motor Car Co. 

.) I 



Artist: Edwin A. Georgi 

Art Director: Kenwood E. Dixon 

Agency: Kenyon & Eckhardt, Inc. 

Client: John B. Stetson Co. 

Artist: Gordon Ross 

Art Director: Hugh I. Connet 

Agency: Federal Advertising Agency, Inc. 

Client: Thos. A. Edison, Inc. 

58 



ORCILln TESTED RAYON FABRICS challenge spring with the high fashion 

interest of new weaves, textures, prints and colors. They are the famous 

fabrics from the country's leading fabric makers, that magically blend 

quality with a new beauty... GRIMM TESTED for complete satisfaction. 

Behind Men RAYON stands AMERICAN VISCOSE CORPORATION, World's 

Largest Producer cif Rayon. 

Artist: Henry Waxman Studio Art Director: Lester Jay Loh 

Agency: J. M. Mathes, Inc. Client: American Viscose Corp. 

59 



Artist: John Dully Studios, Inc. 

Art Director: Walter B. Geoghegan 

Agency: Calkins & I lolden 

Client: Black Starr & Frost-Gorham, Inc. 

BLACK STARR & FROST 
GORHAM 

Brilliant ewendole of diamond.. plati-

  and large carved emerald.— ar-

re.ting and bold - elip. ring and 

ritilel   eille an effect of ma,.edsene. 

.itli e•traonlinar delivar> ad. 

ItII.LFai • SILIellt.l1111 • STATiONE•3 
SIFTS AVE AT inn. ST. NEW YORK • SW CDITSAL AVE.. EAST ORANGE 

aussiani wità C. 

Artist: Buk Ulreich 

Art Director: Paul Darrow 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Cannon Mills, Inc. 

60 



class magazines 

complete advertisements 

1.10C KKKKK 

61 



IRISH AN11.11111A\ 

WIIISKLY 

so11111.1-111VD1.\ 111:q 11111111;1 \ y, 

PICh1111 .,,„,„, 
•irle•H‘xl 

GUNTHER; 

IIALIAN I INE Ea 

62 



//m/qemed •••••bembeer••••• 

•••••••. ,reiammly • memo .1,11,, m.o.,/ 4. * I 

, A01)1.5.11 Ill VOW. 

Iminiturnins l'osu 15,111111 %% IIuiiiii 

1, I, I ' 1 • AI .U1 1, 11.11: V01.: Or 1111114 111,1,11 

. • a < 1 - .................. 
................ 

,d4efidgee 

•-•4 '<me. ' -.04keet. 

er7' 

II IR// li /111.1 URI COPPER 

STETSON HATS 

e 

63 



01.11. •1111•411,1111". 

ATCHED 
PAIR 

44.ieSZ., Arden.. 

CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA 

2.1 

• 4 
• 1..V0 ••••-• 1111•••• PPPPP 

Inf./ /Ill I I lIC4 I 1 1,1111( i 

e ' 
SAPROPHYTES: 

:Lent 



We'rcn,n pning 

vcr 

65 



VOLUPTÉ 

I'm going [jell my \lathe "Unforeseen events ... 
Nie hangt and •hapa the olurnr man't affairs" 

THE MARYLAND 

n AAAAA 

66 





advertising art and the business paper 

James H. McGraw, Jr., President, McGraw-Hill Publishing Company, Inc. 

It is a long time since the advertising men and the artists were at each 

others' throats. There was a time, to be sure, when the advertising 

man despised the artist as an impractical purveyor of "spinach:' with 

no idea at all of the importance of selling goods. The artist, for his 

part, was appalled at the typographical and illustrative horrors that 

filled the advertising pages of the newspapers and magazines. And per-

haps we now have a sufficient perspective to admit that they both may 

have been right. 

Then came a new generation of advertising men. And of artists. 

These new advertising men knew that there was nothing incompatible 

about advertising and art. They knew that what is useful never suffers 

at all for being pleasing also. They knew indeed that useful things 

might be more useful if they were more pleasing. Maybe art could help 

them to advertise goods. 

So they set out to become better advertising men by enlisting the 

help of those who could apply esthetic principles to make their adver-

tising more effective. And the new generation of artists who joined 

68 



with them had to do a bit of stalwart pioneering on their own. But, 

as they persevered and succeeded in making a new place for them-

selves, other advertising men and other artists saw the light and began 

to work together for higher standards in advertising presentation. 

The new artists also recognized that there was nothing incompatible 

about art and utility. They knew that the more art could be woven into 

the everyday lives of the people, the more effectively could it perform 

its mission. And how could that be any better done than to help raise 

the esthetic quality of the myriads of contacts that are made every 

day beween the producers and the consumers of the ordinary com-

modities and services that enter into the life of the people? It is sig-

nificant that the artists no sooner had their feet well wet in the adver-

tising, than they turned to the goods themselves. So today the styling 

of every conceivable form of commodity has come to be an established 

form of artistic expression. But that is another story. 

Another powerful help toward this reconciliation of art and adver-

tising was the rise of a new crop of agency men. For the agency men 

are advertising craftsmen, engaged in seeking out and applying to 

advertising every device and every skill that might increase its effec-

tiveness in behalf of their clients. So the modern agency, ever an in-

fluential factor in shaping advertising practice, helped greatly to foster 

the enlistment of esthetic treatment as a major element of advertising 

value. 

For a time this trend made itself felt only in the field of consumer 

advertising. This was quite natural. There the opportunities were more 

obvious and the field was more fertile. And it was easier for the artist 

to do a good job with the non-technical products of general consumer 

appeal. So the first great strides were made in the popular field. 

But eventually superior esthetic treatment began to make itself evi-

dent in the advertising pages of the business press, frequently mis-

called by the more restrictive term "trade press:' Today many busi-

69 



ness papers carry in behalf of many accounts advertising pages that, 

by every artistic criterion, are on a par with those published in any 

other form of medium. Some of these are presented in this volume. 

The business paper, because of its editorial character, automatically 

selects from amongst all those engaged in any line of business or in-

dustry the more alert and progressive group responsible for the man-

agement and development of the business. Only a paper staffed by 

specialists in a particular field or business function and written by 

them to meet the particular needs of the paper's readers can assemble 

and hold together, in a bond of business interest, those who influence 

the vast buying activity of the business or industry. By rendering this 

highly selective and specialized service, the business paper makes it 

possible for the advertisers of appropriate products to educate and 

influence these executives and engineers effectively and with high 

economy. 

The artist would do well to remember that the business paper not 

only reports the news significant to the business of the readers—not 

only interprets that news and answers the practical question "So 

what?"—but also digs deeply for underlying trends, fundamental stud-

ies, explores new developments, forecasts and crusades. Indeed, the 

editorial pages of the business paper provide essential background 

and inspiration to the artist seeking to tell a vital story with his 

illustration. 

If, then, we bear in mind the specific concerns of any particular 

group within this framework, we can indicate for the artist in adver-

tising something of the requirements that should govern his efforts in 

preparing business paper advertising illustrations. 

In the first place, he should not be deceived into exaggerating those 

requirements. The industrial executives, technicians and dealers who 

compose his audience are still human beings. They have the same 

senses and perceptions as do other human beings and they are just 

70 



as sensitive to esthetic influences. To be sure, he will find now and 

then some technician whose world is bounded by what he can com-

pute with his slide-rule and who will deny the very existence of esthetic 

principle because he cannot reduce it to a formula. But let the artist 

pay no attention to him. It all is part of his make-up and, after all, 

whether he knows it or not, he is just as susceptible as the next fellow 

to what is esthetically sound. So the artist should not let his matter-

of-fact, business-minded audience bluff him out of putting into his 

business advertisements the best art he has to offer. 

It is important to remember, however, that advertising art is, very 

definitely, art with an immediate purpose. So, in adapting his art to 

the business-paper reader, the artist should have in mind those dis-

tinctive characteristics that must be kept in mind by every copywriter, 

whether he work in the printed word or by graphical presentation. 

For example: It is important always to talk the language of the 

audience. The copywriter does this by phrasing his message as fully 

as possible in the vernacular of those to whom he speaks. By the same 

token, the artist should strive for the subject, tone and tempo in his 

work that will most surely "click" with his readers. In the business 

paper he has an exceptional chance to talk directly to a selected group 

in its own language. Good art will make the most of that opportunity. 

Let him remember, too, that he is addressing a critical audience 

that is prone to "get technical" about matters within its field. So, in 

selecting subjects for illustrative or decorative purposes in advertising 

copy he should remember that he cannot get by with some of the "spin-

ach" that might go with a popular audience. This does not mean that 

an artist enjoys no freedom to conventionalize or to develop unusual 

technique in addressing the business paper reader. By no means must 

he stick to photographs or deadly photographic detail. He can go as 

far as he want- in his technique, but he must not commit technical 

absurdities. 

71 



A loom or a crusher evolved from the creative imagination of an 

artist may lend itself sweetly to some magnificent composition but 

it may incite the reader—his client's prospect—to raucous laughter. A 

majestic bridge to delight the artist's eye, having members so propor-

tioned or disposed as to insure its instant collapse—if, indeed, it ever 

could be erected—may evoke the scornful amusement of the very en-

gineers his client would interest in his story. The business paper offers 

ample latitude for the full sweep of esthetic treatment but inaccuracies 

and absurdities that might pass with the crowd do not win a respectful 

hearing from critical technicians. 

The artist should try to tie his art to the product. Time and time 

again it has been shown the preference goes by product. Even a small 

and obscure concern can, by effective business-paper advertising, build 

some specific product into pre-eminence over a kindred product made 

by some large concern with a more widely known family name. So the 

advertising man, experienced in selling to business and industry, bears 

down hard on the product. Likewise, the advertising artist who fea-

tures the product is likely to register with his sophisticated audience 

more heavily than the one who takes the easy way. The superficial 

generality may lend itself to picturization or sweeping display but 

that will be more art than advertising. In every industrial product 

and its use there is a theme. The purposeful artist will seek it ont and 

put it to work advertising the product. 

It is common knowledge among those who advertise to business and 

industry that readers remember and cite most frequently copy that 

illustrates the use of the product. They want to see the product at 

work under a variety of conditions and, if possible, at a variety of 

tasks. A graphic portrayal of a product "doing its stuff" is of sure fire 

interest to those who must make a living out of using or dealing in 

that product. The artist may use photographs, blueprints, drawings, 

comics, cartoons, allegories or any other art form he may wish but, 

72 



if he is wise, he will adapt his form to portraying the product at work. 

Remember always that these are business papers, their readers are busi-

ness men, they are reading for a business purpose and the product you 

are advertising to them must mean business to them. So let them see it 

at work, making more business or better business for them. 

Moreover, in portraying the product at work, let it be at work solv-

ing some problem of the particular readers you are addressing. A 

product installed in a chemical plant may be quite interesting and 

conclusive to the chemical engineer but it may leave the textile plant 

superintendent cold. The same product in a textile mill would be an-

other story altogether. Many observations show that the most closely 

read advertisements in business papers are those which help the reader 

to deal with his own business problems. So the advertiser wants to 

present his product to the reader in just that light, let the art treat-

ment add its weight to that purpose and not detract from it. 

The artist should remember that in a business paper he need not 

shriek to gain attention. The advertising pages of the business paper 

are read not by accident but on purpose. It is by means of business 

paper advertisements that countless engineers and executives purpose-

fully keep posted on new and improved equipment, material and sup-

plies developed for their use. The editorial pages tell them "how;" the 

advertising pages "with what'? Probably in no other medium does the 

reader find equal purposeful interest in both the editorial and advertis-

ing pages. So the artist or copywriter need not strike off into the bizarre 

just to "be different:' If he has something useful and helpful to say, 

the reader is interested before he says it. Let his art be devoted, then, 

to giving the reader what he wants—INFORMATION. And in so doing 

he will produce better advertising as well as better art. 

73 



medal for the best design of complete advertisement 

rat 

no ttoT DISTURB 

Advertising Thai Opens 

"Do Not Disturb" Doors 

How to Maki, Each $ 1000 of Advertising 

Bring Extra Result 

, 

• It ,. cnir.• won. ,.ng how n>,:n: on,a 

rn.araa how and, ...ad, 

rw tnn.. how lo mr 

.hanr wa ran 

GEORGE BIJUR INC • 9 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA, NEW YORK 

Artist: Leslie Gill Art Director: Lester Beall Agency: George Bijur, Inc. Client: George Bijur, Inc. 

74 



Artist: Howard Hardy Art Director: Harry Harding Agency: The Barta Press Client: American Optical Co. 

award for distinctive merit 

75 



Artist: C. Peter Helck Art Director: Walter Lloyd Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

award for distinctive merit 

r>et 

Artist: Albert Adams—Adams Studios Art Directors: Robert Geissman, J. Zwinak Client: Adams Studios 

award for distinctive merit 

76 



thr Iwo ! eon., 87:45.367, 880 is et. teditt for 

(3 ,504)48)0 urn radii., lliti.r radio. no, 

hot,.  •i• — girded' %rid 7 out of 10 of bought 

nevi radii.. to gild our. -- con t i aaaaaa ,11111 e 

tie imlit it. II dim riispitii.isrtog marl,' it. %olefin'? 

.Viel what lielliiii via, tit tic.iiilt the..i. tilmicr milt' .i It ilk   , than I, 

Ilar din,* ritail iliii! 'firm-tilt, imlirtite — recilineeeteide neeliee rederrefiairege. 

Sri., 1,1.0,4 ditil lleirt) . fi, million. Ihrei. Iiiiiiiirril and ifict, -..r.ril 

tl ttttt mind. four I  red «oil right, dollars 10! new .cilii hi old, In ii , rill, illbi.. .. ii mil  dimwit, It ti   lei thrir iiiteirr. in radii.. 

101.1 %1111 t ItlI t)%t)): % sot\ sr 1: ‘i 

Artist: Ted Sandler Art Director: Ted Sandler Client: Columbia Broadcasting System 

Artist: Lester Beall Art Director: Lester Beall Client: Crowell Publishing Company 

52 NEW MODELS AYEAR 

' 

sire A.. • • 

ANT OM, • • 

• ell 

C 0 1118 r s 
>IL ACTIVC MARK £ 

77 



Golden-Throated 

.lancrias Prignsat Raye 
and Sang ! 

Doom,. 1.01. and S1.10 ROSS 

Look 'em over boys, 

look em over 

It Prodigious . 

It's Pachyderrnie 

It's Paramount an Parade! 

AWN, 
Artist: Fritz Siebel Art Director: Maurice A. Rallis Client: Paramount Pictures, Inc. 

Artist: Charles Bracker Art Director: W. A. McNabb Agency: Campbell-Ewald of N. Y.. Inc. Client: U. S. Rubber Products, Inc. 



Art Director: John Averill 

Nliller & Hutchings, Inc. 

Artist: Lester Beall Art Director: Lester Beall Agency: George %it-, Inc. Client: George Bijur, Inc. 

Artist: D. L. Scher Art Director: W. B. Golovin 

Agency: Willard B. Golovin, Inc. Client: Ameritex Co. 



Artist: Stanley Ekman 

Art Director: Roy E. Washburn 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. 

Client: Borg-Warner Corp. 

Artist: Stanley Ekman 

Art Director: Roy S. Washburn 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. 

Client: Borg-Warner Corp. 

Artist: John Averill 

Art Director: W. J. Byrnes 

Client: Chicago Tribune 

P11 
811 



Art Director: Harvey B. Cushman 

Agency: Ketchum MacLeod & Grove, Inc. 

Client: Koppers Company 

Artist: M. Martin Johnson 

Art Director: Bert Ray 

Agency: Runkle-Thompson, Kovats, Inc. 

Client: Abbott Laboratories 

IIMMM MM. IIMMMIMI MM.  ULM« ••• 

18/ M• MO« MINIM   MUM* I. 

8•0191 MIMMI  MUM% Pt 

W. MOM 0111•••111 mom 
MIMM MIMM   MLIIMM. 

MIMIMM MIUM UM MOM MUM. •11 

MS IMIIM.«.••• 

MI IM MOM 81/ Mal IMIIM • .1 

EU 11 I. T.I * 
CHAIM • HYPNOTIC '  

Art Director: Harvey Cushman 

Agency: Ketchum, MacLeod & Grove, Inc. 

Client: Koppers Company 

81 



Artist: James E. Allen Art Director: Deane H. Uptegrove Agency: Alley & Richards Co. Cl lent : I . S. Pipe & Foundry Co. 

Artist: James E. Allen Art Director: Deane H. Uptegrove Agency: Alley & Richards Co. Client: U. S. Pipe & Foundry Co. 

82 



Artist: David O. Green 

Art Director: James T. Mangan 

Agency: Mills Novelty Co. Press 

Client: Mills Novelty Co. 

A PRODUCT OF MILES NOVELTY CO 

Artist: Erik Nitsche 

Art Director: Erik Nitsche 

Agency: George Bijur, Inc. 

Client: Mutual Broadcasting System 

*THIS IS THE GREAT CLOCKER! • 

• - 
gem.* •• 01.r àà. 

4.4 

.•••", 

As, tsta1. 

1.4.11,..1. 

tr.. auk, 

83 



Artist: Jacques Kapralik 

Art Director: Maurice A. Kallis 

Client: Paramount Pictures, Inc. 

PRINTING DEVELOPS NEW FRONTIERS — 

\,) . 
O ot•-) 

e trt P e> • 
It 

2" I 
W ti 

"THI BIG 

BROADCAST 
1938" 

Artist: H. R. Worch 

Art Directors: A. George I loffman, Charles W. Folks 

Agency: Rogers-Kellogg-Stillson Co. 

Client: West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co. 

Artist: David O. Green 

Art Director: James T. Mangan 

Agency: Mills Novelty Co. Press 

Client: Mills Novelty Co. 

AS JUICY AS A RIPE WATERMELON, THE NEW Mitts MELON SELL 

FAIRLY DRIPS OVER WITH PLAYER APPEAL THE CROWDS GO SIMPLY 

CUCKOO OVER THIS MACHINE THE RICHEST EELS EVER INVENTED, 

. Alt's Got a Melon! 

8 1 



\ 

42 /e/ 

ÀMD 
Ce ffitleteS 

HOW TO COMBINE THEM WHILE 

ATTENDING THE OPENINGS IN NEW YORK 

When you nue, on N I over•mundinq skyline, 

11, .dd tqn. 1..........nda— 
chaaard thr ....nnentrnt Tana dale p..a.n.”! 

When M n sub ay jam, r•tettnt1 tms the, htday 

• the T•lett detb ferret, 
hem, fei ti,fim 

When yee rim Pie Metropolitan's lea* dim, 
rponind ten of the ', beet,. f •th erheing ht I tItur. 

/Mom's. Buena, Ind balk: -and Mr 
../ minnow end me, elinnitim-thed are nemmly 

••11, titi, h,, Tmleti fin•ebet t.,•our etetunien•! 
Whi red der.tf. Into the 11.2.1mo F0emer G, 21 W. 334 
bum. to PP 5, nee duple,• Ita LILT 

Mr doing die deb dubs, in it remind von alterre 
et, , eur gufsrl &pertinent lead. heme Tben .113«.1-
ke, :Nil 3Z; of the tmtntry'• katling store, report hater 
turem...... and that 51n; report /ere, mandnr.... 

on Itt•etl • . th the T•hre shdr famterter .. 

Whe the cep &mends yens license, ht•-•tthr !at's. 
got tttollut•ti Ity Nrh 1.trit's nett teall• nth, hi t, remind 
yam of • nee rbmeionnient COY/MI e. denuen.l. le sit 

ollratlin• .ittrht try.r, thm utttment • rn tem. th.M•nth 
-••••••ftrally—enteett 'with slid. hotnhttrt .. 

WI" 

Wine you psi to lie gran% Is a remind vm MN, 
•• thr flothlre, hatrent• tttlite. tot ere -hr. FIgurt.• for 

Sett- -the •litle film h.! tr.whe• •alespeople how to 
burr*, norm .1m. Mmne,le aM more 
ti•e. be. rent it •imr Apt il. I. Mt. mel 32 mineile 
tumer• here lead it •hoen te their mfis. And is i• mm 

brim inwel t.. bedieg corm n•ining m heel. e•mtehm• 

/ 
Kt, -'..... 

Wb. ye«o fee o "Goy de thc pork. 
In it mtht•ml tat. thr dat tu.t • fro tear. art, t•lx,, 
il mat hard loge, thr inlet, «fide been,. nerm. -end el 
the Ten Mgt ttmlte it i• efitund fimmtlatitem ler emery 
home ttpe and eve, um...to—end in . 11 prom reset! 

11001,1.ESS NVADV11.1.1. rt. 

SLUE FMTEHLa 
RA COMM 

THE ONO' SLIDE FASTENER MADE EXPRESSLY TO MEET THE RIGID REQUIREMENTS OF FOUNDATION GARMENTS 

Artist: Barbara Shermund Art Director: Daniel W. Keefe Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Talon, Inc. 

Artist: D. L. Scher Art Director: W. B. Golovin Agency: Willard B. Golovin, Inc. Client: Ameritex Co. 

p4, 1- en 3,53 c_%.1 .S.pierfi.Y . AM•ERICAN TixTitts or m"ir 

87) 



Artist: Howard Hardy 

Art Director: Harry Harding 

Ageacy: The Barta Press 

Client: American Optical Co. 

Artist: Bonney-Wol 

Art Director: Abbott Kimball 

Agency: Abbott Kimball, Inc. 

Client: Abbott Kimball, Inc. 

Artist: E. K. Edwards 

Art Director: Scott Runge 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Caterpillar Tractor Co. 

I. 

1•_ ,,ete "else; 



Artist: V. Bobri Art Directors: Robert T. Barr, V. Bobri Agency: Nelson Hughes Co., Inc. Client: Parfums Chevalier Garde, Inc. 

Artist: V. Bobri Art Directors: Robert T. Barr, V. Bobri Agency: Nelson Hughes Co., Inc. ( I icnt : Parfums Chevalier Garde, Inc. 

87 



Artist: V. Bobri 

Art Director: Grace M. Jones 

Client: Nolde & Horst Sales Co. 

Artist: Mac Shepard 

Art Director: Jules L. Menghetti 

Agency: J. M. Mathes, Incorporated 

Client: American Viscose Corporation 

Artist: V. Bobri 

Art Directors: Robert T. Barr, V. Bobri 

Agency: Nelson Hughes Co., Inc. 

Client: Parfums Chevalier Garde, Inc. 

88 



Artist: Industrial Photo Service Art Director: \\ alter Reinsel Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. Client: Caterpillar Tractor Co. 

Artist: Henry Herbert Studio 

Art Director: Walter Lloyd 

Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

Artist: E. K. Edwards 

Art Director: Scott Runge 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client: Caterpillar Tractor Co. 

89 



Artist: Torkel Korling 

Art Director: James T. Mangan 

Agency: Mills Novelty Co. Press 

Client: Mills Novelty Co. 

Artist: Robert Yarnall Richie 

Art Director: Vincent Benedict 

Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Client : Climax Molybdenum Ciimpany 

Artist: Fred Chance Art Director: Roy Faulconer Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, luit. Client: Standard Accident Insurance Co. 

90 



trade publications 

complete advertisements 

I 1111,11, 

Oruro» ler world glitt•Mb heds 

I 

91 



41,. 1,51,N CO 1,, 1•• /0" Ill, 

' 
ee›, 

NOIRE 6 HORST 

GIVE THE WORLD VIEWPOINT 

AMERICAN OPTICAL COMPANY 

ninon, • 
OM Pa.11,1911 la. 

— _ 

DEFENDERS OF 

AMERICAN OPTICAL PRESCRIPTION SERVICE 

Pr ns 
• 

III ti 
tra d 

Pre 

,,„ 

AiVtiRiTEX 

CATERPILLAR DIESEL ENGINES 

92 



cast iron 

as good as b ii ii Li 

•• mimeos= 

My. 

St AAAAAA ACCIDINI INSUR•NCI COMPANY 

Yabl 1.1.11 • 0.• 

Nallmem iwilOre b.e. ..... 

1 Ili( t 1J-L 
g/71tiL. 
A 

CATERPILLAR TRACTOR CO PEORIA IllINOIS 

'I% 

Do you own a cow? 

BORG & BECK DIVISION 
3000W  CORPORATION 

Towser can take two 

411 
We t e  

:1:t";1 etttkel 

_À 

BORG St BECK DIVISION 
•oaciao00000 co ...... ION 

93 



FAny.1111.11V. mine, IT 

, nice/ 5 t • 

Collins. Miller & Hutchings. INC 
en North Miehion roue 

Chirago. 

NATIONAl SAUS Cats i0I IOCAUIED 

e 

edeW Skadond 
TO "CATERPILLAR" DIESEL TRACTORS 

cee=1" 

CATERPILLAR Tp Ao CRT,O.  R ILL . 

, 

"Ladees an' Gen'elmun 

IN 

THE AD THAT'S ALL MUSCLE it THE AD THAT'S HALF FAT" 

tà...1.teu budua ,» 

Toe ,adT 

1.4u o•ael ada w th.• « goo. apaod god thar lualLna 

tea ...ea axl I.nge I.yano Pript• god Peg, 

Tsunnnp cLreo vase alve•ine. a....ch ounce l• 81.1•Ct••• .y 

Pea,e, al, lug t.e e.r.. h. a We.. A pubic,. IX nor( 1,/teet 

•dvor,...9b,dan daani 

tap. a vow comma ...gem cul lergiedop 

CEORCE 111111 MOCKEFEWII PIMA. NEVITOU 

91. 





advertising art and the newspaper 

Stuart Peabody, Director of Advertising, The Borden Company 

Whether they are aware of it or not, the compilers of this volume have 

asked a layman to prepare the introduction to the newspaper section. 

The word "layman" is used in relation to advertising art rather than 

advertising itself. While the present writer can claim complete exonera-

tion as far as any functional association with advertising art is concerned, 

he must admit to more than twenty years in what is euphemistically 

called the advertising "game 

A third of this period was spent in an advertising agency in the 

capacity of account executive. In those days I recall distinctly knowing 

pretty much all there was about everything in advertising, including art. 

Account men are like that. 

During the past fifteen years, I have been an advertising manager, 

and I am not so certain now how much I know about any phase of 

advertising. 

I have advised the editors of this, and they have persisted, so I am 

assuming that they seek the viewpoint of the man who neither creates 

advertising art nor buys it, but who okays it, w.c., and pays the bills. 

96 



I think what the advertiser wants first of all in art for the newspaper 

medium is speed. That doesn't mean doing the job in a hurry, although 

I understand artists and art directors are occasionally confronted with 

such a requirement. What is referred to here is a quality in the drawing 

which results in a quick grasp of the essentials. 

The newspaper is a speed medium; its life is only a few hours, and a 

newspaper ad must do its job quickly. It must do it thoroughly, too, 

because many advertisers demand immediate sales from newspapers. 

The drawing, therefore, must come on stage, play its part, and make way 

for the sales closer—quickly. It is quite obvious that under these circum-

stances, speed is essential. 

Equally important is simplicity. A newspaper drawing cannot be com-

plicated. It must not require much thought on the part of the reader. It 

must not go in for any great amount of detail, or for subtlety or nuances. 

Another essential for newspaper art is that quality which sets it aside 

from its competition. Competition—for attention—is probably keener in 

newspaper than in any other medium, at least so far as any two given 

pages are concerned. There are, first of all, news-stories, editorial fea-

tures, by-line columns, cartoons and the like. There are also other 

advertisements— and all of these are bidding for the reader's eye and 

mind, which are available for only a few moments at the longest. 

So the successful newspaper advertisement must literally jump out 

from a big page, and art and layout must perform the trick. There is no 

formula for accomplishing this—the answer may be great restraint, or 

no restraint whatever—white space or black masses—or it may be gen-

eral distinction. These qualities are particularly difficult to build into 

an ad, in view of the requirement for speed and simplicity. 

Simplicity has a bearing on another essential— suitability for repro-

duction. Newsstock won't take a fine screen, and close work of any kind 

is impractical. It isn't pleasant to lavish time and labor and expense on 

a job you want to be proud of— only to have it fill up and smudge in the 

97 



reproduction. Another tricky phase of making newspaper drawings is 

the widely varying requirements of the newspapers themselves. Some 

will take solid blacks—others won't. Some print much better than 

others and it isn't necessary to be quite so rigid in the requirements for 

simple open technique. For this reason, it's always well to examine the 

newspaper list itself before going too far. 

All of these requirements and cautions are rudimentary and fairly 

obvious. They deal in abstraction— yet the problem of how to design 

and execute a newspaper advertisement is a very practical and concrete 

one. I think that perhaps the best school at which to learn the answer is 

the newspaper itself, and that the best teachers are the department stores. 

They deal with the problem not weekly, but daily, and they have to pay 

out now. 

A study of the newspaper advertisements in this book (which won 

the nod from a group of gentlemen who are rated as experts) and one 

month's scrutiny of the department store insertions in one daily news-

paper will probably yield more clues to the mystery of effective news-

paper advertising than the reading of any treatise on the subject—by a 

layman or otherwise. 

98 





medal for the best color illustration 

Artist: Alexander Brook Art Director: Paul Darrow Agency: N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. Client: Steinway & Sons, Inc. 

100 



IT is perfectly true that the Steinway is the chosen instru-
ment of ' form:inn, Horne, ira, Parlerew ski and RaCilloall. 

. . . of sirtualls ever> add" ated pianisi since lase. 

But lilefr Arc 111 lllll nerable SO10,11 \ owners 111 all 

walks of lile. and of. vs,s modest nsusical taituneens, ssho 

count the hour, thes petal at thi• piano as all101Ig the 

hoppie« their lises! 

F01 t, k 110( to genii,. alone thai the Stvims. so 

richly appeals. li• presence adorns not alone the talICC11 

1.11, the comets aims. the palate, the',loath astingoation. 

.1 he Steinway is prim:oily a piano the ham.% and 

for dn home of moderate Mc  Its true finis lion is in 

•atist.s the deep, personal desire• of all who love 1110., 

THE 

Music, to children, is like an azure, sunlit sky. In it they long to soar, to stretch young 

valiant wings. Bu! fledglings cannot» alone. Wise is the parent who, early in the child's 

life, encourages a sound musical education. . . . Music means friends. growth, oppor-

tunity. It is a stirring in the heart, a dream of things to corne. That child is fortune's 

child, who learns of muSic's joys . . . who ventures early into new and shining worlds. 

10 be a companion; a refuge, if need be; a hearth at 

which the fires of friendship glow brighter year by year. 

FROM THE FIRST LESSON 

Intelligent parents do mdl to choose the Steinway as 

the fa d piano for their children. These are the impres.iiim 

able sears The lllll g hand must tomb bes, instant's 

reprinsive. 'Ile young ear nut« he attuned to pure, um 

des Liting tone, -mi. piano asoires the eluid pnper 

Intitling',on Me * rt. 

Many sear, ago. Braila's, the go.at (0111plata, Coale 

lo a friend, mach excited, and told him that he had just 

plased on an unbelievalils beautiful instrument. Brain", 

INST.RUMENT OF THE 

, 

said that the piano was extraordinary, and had a tone 

wholly unlike iht' tone of other pianos. 

The piano was, of COilf•t., a Steinway .% lid it is 

a Steinway, today, that hest belongs in rag, home ... to 

be the one, perfect mentor for your children; to inspire 

them. stir them to new dreams; to bring to you, and all 

w ilw ell > our ,use, a i Of pleasme and delight. 

THE NI.: Vt. STEINWAY )885 
tiR AND PIANO FOR ONLY 

Iti.:AnCI 31. $ 14 trr.,,,d 

InS.. ‘ erl. it ,,,,,, Kau, Madam cl 

S I EINlV.NV & S()NS. STE 1 N‘VAli He\ 

Strret .rt h .%vroori 

IMMORTAI,S 

STEINWAY 
Artist: Alexander Brook Art Director: Paul Darrow nvy : N. \\ • \ et. & Son, Inc. Client : Steinway & Sons, Inc. 

a.s a rd for di t inctive merit 

101 



Artist: Eric Mulvaney Art Director: M. Rosenblum Client: L. Bamberger & Co. 

award for distinctive merit 

Artist: Eric Mulvaney Art Director: M. Rosenblum Client: L. Bamberger & Co. 



Artist: Keith Ward 

Art Directors: Harold C. McNulty 

Kenneth Paul 

Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. 

Client: New York Telephone Co. 

Artist: Dora Abrams 

Art Director: Myron Kenzer 
Client: Bonwit Teller 

Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Client: Narragansett Brewing Co. 

Artist: Floyd Davis 

Art Director: Arthur Deerson 

Agency: Cecil Warwick & Legler, Inc. 

Client: Seagram's Distillers Corp. 

103 



Artist: F. G. Cooper 

Art Director: C. G. Christensen 

Agency: Arthur Kudner, Inc. 

Client: Buick Automobile Div. of General Motors 

Artist: Girard I. Goodenow 

Art Director: Albert Herman 

Client: John Wanamaker, New York 

Play 
Santa Claus 
to your 

Razning. cats and dogs 
• 

Don't let your dog gat to the how wows Christmas morning, get him a hand-

some dog diner for his turkey hone. or a Christmas stccking. Offer your 

cat a catnip filled scratching post or a rubber mouse. Give your friends 

presents that live and breathe. operatic canaries, parakeets, easily cleaned 

cages to keep them in, lighted aquariums for their gold fish. Bring in your 

youngsters to see the finches on the ferris wheel, the monogrammed turtles, 

the pirate faced mackaws. Pet shop, third floor. home store. 

A present from Santa Claws! 
Dog vorkiog. Contains a squeaking mouse. Cat Cosered in heavy carpeting. 
a hard hall, a cat's face, a hard bone and filled with catnip, to keep your cat from 
a leather bone, a ring, a box of hard scratching your precious chair or sofa 
canine candy. 1.00 legs. 22 inches high. 2.50 

Keep your cat up to scratch I 

You've heard them on WOR A palace for your gold fish 
Maqter coo., rito. All males in fine spice, (dais um/ chromium !Mari.t. Glass 
guaranteed to sing their heads off. The sides. chromium plated reenforcements. 
same kind that "chop" so cheerily un The lamp keeps your fish healthy all 
WOR every morning. ea.. 6.95 winier, la in. by 22 in. 9.95 

Let your pooch put on the dog Tuck your pup in a basket! 

Dog drier. Two removabie howls in Deg basket. In sturdy wicker, green. red, 
porcelain and enamel, one for chow, one yellow or brown with a chemically treat' 
tot water. set in a holder. Easy to clean. cd pillow From 12 in. to 22 in. long. 
Ivory color. Bowls N in. 1.00 According tu size, 2.25 to 7.25 

Keep your bird in a colorful cage A bit of the jungle in your home! 
..nary Manna,. The bottom tray slides Tiny. Item mg pa, Act,. 1 he twIttcr 

.ant on cleaning day. The stand's 53 ins, like mad. Then blare with colors hor-
high. Cage and stand in ivory, green or rowed from she tropics, yellow. South 
blue •nd white. Cage. 5.95 stand, 5.95 Atlantic blue. green. 5.00 5. 850 

101 



The flowering of pew 

. . . . . . . • 

• • From the raj, the Noortraina. front 14asor;Iia oral Ear Harbo. 
. . . 

• • • • • hrt doolkJ ka-reface of >kw Fuortand. We bare ltoored 

• • • • • oolor dre torigh ralo blue of am woo. tbc tpla,b of boll 

• wearberol rbinsk, tht poor rro of fish moo and ropo. cht 

• • old.laabioned quthing Elitroled eto colleen. M 00(.4 . . . 
• ; ghe worms 1411010t formula ors know  

. . . . .   

, 

'me^ 

Artist: Margaret Sommerfeld 

Art Director: George E. Greene 

Client: Saks Fifth Avenue 

Artist: Eric Mulvaney 

Art Director: M. Rosenblum 

Client: L. Bamberger & Co. 

105 



Artist: Eric Mulvaney 

Art Director: M. Rosenblum 

Client: L. Bamberger & Co. 

(1) 
ei\oF me 

Artist: Eric Mulvaney 

Art Director: M. Rosenblum 

Client: L. Bamberger & Co. 

I 06 



-That's funny. I wonder what became of Sr Zacchint.• 

Artist: Robert J. Day 

Art Director: Harry Payne 

Agency: Batten Barton Durstine & Osborn Inc. 

Client: The New Yorker 

Artist: Fred Freeman 

Art Director: William H. Schneider 

Agency: Buchanan & Co., Inc. 

Client: Paton Corp. 

107 



Artist: Herbert F. Roese Art Director: W. E. Wheaton, Jr. 

Agency: Badger and Browning & Hersey, Inc. Client: American Chicle Co. 

Artist: Earle B. Winslow Art Director: Arthur Deerson Agency: Cecil Warwick & Legler, Inc. Client: Seagram's Distillers Corp. 

108 



II ewspapers 

coinpiele advertisements 

re flowering of pew England 

109 



. I II II 1 II 1 & II. 

j1 ) • Ill Iii LIII 

IF 111111. \ MIES 

111111 fW 
••••,, 

» 
• • ‘. •. • • • 

t. niunEn 1; 1 n & /B 

" 

/ f \ uviller\ Iron 

mid mil. 

fr 

11.111nEnlin & l'o. 

... 

110 



• NoLA lile it im met. y Ilmy 

IE—etod h.. juet tyy Meeritop dn. manual , 

*Om liner MO Amer biley your P.m.. WA Ye. 

ellmmel, tyytir 

Al il, tru.— \Memel toy. Cum ¿LP. yym a y 

breath AtIon.atel aly my Amyl. 

to ••• yelten toe need it emu. 

111111 

A FLAVIN, FROM Olt ISLES Of SPICE 

a 

• 
• • a» dlnià of Pommy. 
teme•matemAtMemyemPla•MA 

--41teltzer 

ant*  ale 
AB.0 BE small 

IN ALL THE WORLD . . NO OTHER COFFEE LIKE THIS 

at the Auto Show 

that's what 
they all say! 

VOSei 

.. en whereto WI, Di 
. 

'CLASSIFIED 

TELEPHONE 
DIRECTORY 

Bonwit Teller 

I 

M•Matt IIMMAM•ite• 

formula for 

THE FORM DIVINE 

Ill 



11.11111111iERS 
11111ES .11110SS 11111t1 FI Hill! 

11 Oil- 111M 1111 11111 11111111.11% Wahl MN* 

IIii fil Isty 11111151iIII 1.1111111,111111. 11151 11111T1 

111114T- 111M 111 111111%-$117111111 Iii ID 1111111 

L. II I II 11 E II h & O. 

STEINWAY 

WE DON'T WANT BREAD MOUE': 
lamior e a luxury one of che good Mr,. of Me. co be hougIr 

roof erer,eri may after b, marmite, axe proyerled theta,/ 

noels hmel for loweel/ or b ns family. should nor buy label.. 

The promos we moo for mu ',der outtorwers bare chimer 

mooches md &Mote calelmaorms. They 40 PM earead Mt one nwr 

ne,lest the mheo We make sal« to amly pentane with a clear 

onvience horwee beagraen hialc.ea are well worth all they roe 

to chow w Le ten afford the la.,.,, of moderato woo lee doric 

want to tall robot, to oryorw who buy. a • worth" of flu 

neceuron or dexter., Again me wy. afanT ow. 

New are am homag Wm:Jew. The Ham .4 Sea,ses ormnwls 

abernome fro sores modamtroo feo al 'mewls, barb moms, 

is good businem W. ean abolog proven', only by the 

mpre °okra of our woe !imam wow 

Da Norms 0, SULŒRAZI 
"OS V lllll it 11111"11•••• 

catch! 
Catch on eserybody else has.. tory lo he famous 

NARRAGANSETT ale. And lor a very good reason . 

liner flavor .. the result at better brewing So much 

more refreshment h yours lot the asking orhen you buy 

PALE AND BAN 1101 T 

112 





american poster art 

René Clarke, Calkins & Holden 

American poster art is essentially different from the poster art of 

other nations. It is the child of its special limitations and audience 

and cannot be judged by the standards obtaining elsewhere. 

We art directors are all familiar with the criticism of our 24-sheet 

posters directed at us by visiting foreign artists, and we are familiar 

with the failure of great European artists to produce satisfactory 

American posters. It is instructive to inquire into these criticisms and 

failures to determine the causes. 

The American 24-sheet poster ( 234 in. x 104 in.) was, as its name 

indicates, derived from the combination of 24 one-sheets, or standard 

litho stone, 26 x 39 inches. It is the practice in this country to fix the 

posters on standard wood or metal erections built for that special pur-

pose. Naturally the practical height of these boards was limited, 

whereas their length could be stretched out somewhat without endan-

gering the stability of the structure. This gives us the long, flat rec-

tangle which is so difficult for the designer to fill properly, accustomed 

as he is to the more nearly square rectangle of the easel picture. Al-

114 



though these board dimensions were evolved before high-speed traffic 

became prevalent, it is now found that they suit exactly the conditions 

of vision to which high speed subjects them. 

In Europe and other countries posters are affixed to brick walls, 

hoardings, kiosks, and structures not primarily designed to hold post-

ers. Therefore, we find poster dimensions of great variety, tending 

toward the square or vertical rectangle. This permits of more normal 

arrangements of the elements in the design. These arrangements seem 

more satisfying to our eyes long accustomed to the proportions of art 

museum pictures, and it must be remembered that the proportions 

of the picture were worked out centuries ago as best suited for the 

subject matter used, largely the human figure. 

In foreign countries the message is frequently confined to product 

names and qualities. It appears that the advertiser attempts only to 

name his product and its use, and is often content to get attention by 

symbols or conventionalized forms. 

In our more highly competitive market we tend more toward giving 

a complete word picture of the benefit of the use of our particular 

product, and get interest with a story-telling picture as opposed to 

the symbol. 

In our search for the story-telling poster we have properly aban-

doned the flat conventionalized technique of European posters. Three 

dimensional modeling plays an important part in producing the real-

ism our American audience requires. This development is finely illus-

trated in the work of Howard Scott, who has gradually discarded his 

early Hohlwein technique for the fully modeled present-day render-

ing. It will be noted that at the greater distances at which the Amer-

ican poster is viewed he still achieves the complete silhouette. 

All this, of course, is not to say that we should regard our poster art 

with too much complacence. There is much to be learned from our 

friends and critics on the other side. This lesson should begin with 

115 



colour. Our American posters, with their over-insistence on the pri-

mary colours, have a tendency to vibrate too much in the clear out-

door light of this country. The more sophisticated colour systems of 

other countries could be adopted by us to advantage, not so much for 

their artistic value as for their sheer legibility. Yet one could argue 

that if the blatancy of the primary red, yellow and blue were to be 

less thinly disguised, the voices of our friends, the Garden Club critics, 

might tone down proportionally. 

Much credit should be given to those art directors who have taken 

the poster seriously and have created an art adapted to the special 

limitations of the medium. 

This year's exhibit reveals the steady progress made in our poster 

art which has won it a deserving place beside the more widely ac-

claimed magazine advertising art of America. 

116 





kerwin h. fulton medal for the best twenty-four sheet poster 

teekteelike a 
scared rabbit 

Essolene 
MOTOR FUEL 

Artist: Albert Staehle Art Directors: L. Stanford Briggs, Howard Scott 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Standard Oil Co. of N. J. 

118 



—J. Happy 
Motoring 

for POWER 

ssolene 
MOTOR FUEL 

Art ist : ' toward Scott Art Directors: L. Stanford Briggs, I toward Scot t 

Agency: McCann-Erickson. Inc. Client: Standard Oil Co. of N. J. 

BUY 

Esso 
SIGN 

Quick fake off 

Artist: Howard Scott Art Directors: L. Stanford Briggs, I loward Scott 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Standard Oil Co. of N. .1. 

Artist: Howard Scott Art Directors: L. Stanford Briggs, Howard Scott 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Standard Oil Co. of N. J. 

Starts quicker than gossip 

I 19 



Imagirigettiri paid to drive a 

'EMS ZEPHYR 

Gets long distance 

MOTOR FUEL 

Artist : I layden-llayden Art Director: I.. Stanford Briggs 

Artist: I loward Scott Art Directors: L. Stanford Briggs, Howard Scott 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Ford Motor Co. 

Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Standard Oil of N. J. 

Artist: Herbert Rohnert Art Director: Walter B. Geoghegan Agency: Calkins & Holden Client: Gulf Oil Corp. 

120 



SHEIL 111 YOURS TOO, SON NY ? 

ts e cost of 

SU PE R-SH E LIL th GT0Panda° 
Artist: Leo Aarons Art Director: Burton E. Goodloe Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. Client : Shell Oil Co. 

ASSOCIATED -11.1111181111111ine' 

AVIATION ETHYL -  
puts new life in your car! 

fib 

Artist: Frod Ludekens Art Director: Fred Ludekens Agency: Lord & Thomas Client: Tide Water Associated Oil Co. 

1938 
STANDARD 
RED CROWN 

Artist: Stanley Ekman Art Director: Roy E. Washburn Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Standard Oil ( Indiana 

121 



isso makes motors Purr 

Artist: Albert Staehle Art Director: L. Stanford Briggs Agency: McCann-Erickson, Inc. Client: Standard Oil of N. J. 

Artist: Fred Ludekens Art Director: Fred Ludekens Agency: Lord & Thomas Client : 1. B. Co. 

NO-NO 
ETHYL 

GULF 
"Yea 

GULFPRIDE 
;;7,t MOTOR OIL 

Artist: Robert Gellert Art Director: Walter B. Geoghegan Agency: Calkins & Holden Client: Gulf Oil Co. 

122 



Artist: A. M. Cassandre Art Director: Thom a, II. CAlard Agency: N. W. Ayer & Sml, Inc. Client: Ford Motor Co. 

__...arseeremercrIkeeeee!eeMzetire .friremwv 

1 7:›etimeeele-fiel.pme " • 411. 

fefine'-91) BETTER - 
EVERY WAY 

Artist: Fred Ludekens Art Director: Fred Ludekens Agency: Lord & Thomas Client: M. J. B. Co. 

123 



Artisn Otis Shepard Art Director: Otis Shepard Agency: Charles W. Wrigley & Co. Client : Wm. Wrigley, Jr., Co. 

Artist: Dorothy Shepard ( Van) Art Directors: Stephen Skibo, Dorothy Shepard ( Van) 

Agency: Morris-Schenker-Roth, Inc. Client: Premier-Pabst Sales Company 

124 



barron g. collier medal for the best car card 

Brighter, Healthier Smiles 
• • • 

. • 

Protect Teeth Appetite 

wRiGkres 
Douai-Eton 
cuemiNG 

Digestion — Chew Delicious Double Mint Daily — Mi//ions Do 

Artist: Otis Shepard Client: William Wrigley, Jr. Co. 

{NUM, 

125 



Artist: Lonie Bee Art Director: L. Von Heygendorl Agency: M. E. Harlan Adv. Client: Regal Amber Brewing Co. 

Artist: Otis Shepard Client: William Wrigley, Jr. Co. 

AMERICA'S FAVORITE 

Artist: Charles Everett Johnson Art Director: Robert Freeman Agency: Lord & Thomas Client: California Fruit Growers Exch. 

126 



Artist: Otis Shephard Client: William Wrigley, Jr., Company 

Artist: Hoy tipreter Art Director: Edward L. Fisher Agency: Benton & Bowles, Inc. Client: Best Foods Corp. 

[pet/ 
‘.4 

_ 

Artist: Barnaba Photographs Corp. 

Art Director: Kenneth T. Vincent 

Agency: Newell-Emmett Co., Inc. 

Client: Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co. 

HELLMANN'S 

MAYONNAISE 

127 



CHINA, GLASS, 

FANCY GROCERIES 

Artist: Stanley Crane Art Director: M. Rosenblum Client: L. Bamberger & Co. 

aw ard for distinctive merit 

128 



1' 
Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Client. Rural Electrification Administration 

Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Client: Rural Electrification Administration 

1129 



Artist: Arthur T. Blomquist 

Art Director: Arthur T. Blomquist 

Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. 

Client: Scranton Lace Co. 

Artist: Arthur T. Blomquist 

Art Director: Arthur T. Blomquist 

Agency: J. Walter Thompson Co. 

Client: Scranton Lace Co. 

Artist: V. Bobri 

Art Director: Grace M. Jones 

Client: Nolde & Horst Sales Co. 

ANOTHER PARIS EXPOSITION LACE NET CURTAIN BY SCRANTON 

130 



GUAYM AS • MAZATLAN !! GUADALAJARA 

West Coast of 

ro 

Southern Pacific 

Artist: Ray Bethers 

Art Director: Ray Bethers 

Agency: Lord & Thomas 

Client: Southern Pacific 

Artist: Sascha A. Maurer 

Art Director: Sascha A. Maurer 

Client: The New Haven Railroad 

131 



Artist: Leo Rackow 

Art Director: C. H. Cunningham 

Client : Franklin Duane Corp. 

Artist: Paolo Garrett() 

Client: Italian Line 

Artist: Janet Kegg 

Art Director: Mal) Wilson 

Client: Saks Fifth Avenue 

132 



Artist: Miguel Covarrubias Art Director: Dr. M. F. Agha Client: Vogue 

award for distinctive merit 

133 



Artist: Christian Berard 

Art Director: V. A. Hinzenberg 

Client : Nicolas Publishing Co., Inc. 

special award 

Artist: Horst 

Art Director: Dr. M. F. Agha 

Client : Condé Nast Publications, Inc. 

134 



--

"¡wet/ _67 e 
AND HER C.C.)MiC BALLET 

Artist: Mariette Lydis 

Art Director: V. A. Hinzenberg 

Client: Trudi Schoop Ballet 

Nicolas Publishing Co., Inc. 

AK- KA 
AND HIS HINDU BALLET 

Artist: Frank McIntosh 

Art Director: V. A. Hinzenberg 

Client: Shan-Kar Ballet 

Nicolas Publishing Co., Inc. 

135 



BAs7AA 

Artist: A. M. Cassandre 

Art Director: Alexey Brodovitch 

Client : Harper's Bazaar 

Artist: I lorst 

Art Director: Dr. M. F. Agha 

Client: Condé Nast Publications, Inc. 

136 



Art - Paolo Garretto 

Art Director: Eleanor Treacy 

Client: Fortune ( Time, Inc.) 

Artist: Fortuanto Amato 

Client: Stage 

Artist: A. M. Cassandre 

Art Director: Eleanor Treacy 

Client: Fortune ( Time, Inc.) 

137 



Artist: Torkel Korling 

Art Director: Howard Richmond 

Client: Life ( Time, Inc.) 

Art i›t : Alfred Eisenstaedt 

Art Directors: Howard Richmond, Carl Milles 

Client: Life ( Time, Inc.) 

%V,I'Lik 

Artig: Thomas Benrimo 

Art Director: Mahlon A. Cline 

Client: Breskin and Charlton Publishing Co. 
FEBRUARY 1938 

138 



Pictorial Review Pictorial Review 
Delineator . `'";12`d Delineator 

-.VAD I fIr/1"liii ‘h.likti. \ 0. fiti ts 

l'idelledlo'ne4k 
111111r1 Warns Baum M ut,.wer 

Artist: Anima Bruehl 

Art Director: Gene Davis 

Client: Pictorial Review 

Artist: Joseph Binder 

Art Director: Mahlon A. Cline 

Client: Modern Packaging 

Breskin & Charlton Publishing Co. 

10 CENTS 

Ss I- la Iln•gnp‘nn • Nell° Gardner White • Itrim do: I Isni .11 

Correia, Ikek-1.rogià Nord by Lola NIonteow 

PhIllis Ihiganne • Nlargaret Lee Runneck • Million Powell j 
Artist: Anton Bruehl 

Art Director: Gene Davis 

Client: Pictorial Review 

139 



BETTER HON ES 
â GARDENS 

APRIL 1937 • 10 CENTS 

Artist: Charles Kuoni 

Art Director: Wallace F. Hainline 

Client: Better ' tomes & Gardens 

Artist: Charles Kuoni 

Art Director: Wallace F. Hainline 

Client: Successful Farming 

SUCCESSFUL 
FARMING 

IRE MAGAZINE At FARM BUSINESS AND FARM HOMES 

IN THIS ISS —Just What I Wanted!' 
...Di...M. (0  

Artist: Charles Kuoni 

R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Studio 

Art Director: Wallace F. Hainline 

Client: Better Homes & Gardens 

Artist: John Rogers 

Client: New York Journal 

Z;fie Itflflfli. 

* 

• - 

-- /' 
* 

IN CONGRESS, JULY 

of c)( er co . 

• 

/eV Cile/UP•i4.7 erve 

f.ens 

:4=7, 

4ff—y.46 

140 





booklets, catalogues and direct mail advertising 

William A. Kittredge, R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. 

In the complete advertising and sales effort, booklets, catalogs and 

direct mail advertising are often used to supplement trade paper, maga-

zine and bill-board advertising. Having aroused the interest of the 

consumer in the manufactured article for sale, it is usually necessary 

to enlighten him further about the product and this can be best done 

in pieces of advertising like folders, booklets and catalogs. 

The improvement of the purpose, plan and design of these things 

has been great during the past few lean years. Copy and plan men, art 

directors, illustrators, designers and typographers are cooperating 

more intelligently to make these things clear, strong and convincing. 

The opportunities for creative invention in this field are unlimited. 

Folders and booklets are most often used to completely explain a 

product and to demonstrate its uses in a way that is not possible 

within the limits of the advertising page. The buying public likes to 

be informed in detail about the possible uses of its purchases. Many 

things are bought by people in remote communities direct from cata-

logs, of which those of the great mail order houses are the leading 

142 



examples. If these catalogs best fulfill their purpose, they must be 

clear and concise in giving facts, specifications and prices. Most such 

catalogs are liberally illustrated, and their persuasiveness is largely 

the result of the kind of art and layout used. Appreciating this fact, 

the great mail order houses now have art directors, with staffs of 

artists who carefully plan all of the pages of these books. The im-

provement of the past ten years has been very great indeed, as a 

comparison of a book today and ten years ago will show. 

Due to the new developments in color photography, and in engrav-

ing and printing processes, as well as to the improvement of maga-

zine makeup, layout and arrangement, the makers of catalogs have 

been able to make a greater appeal than ever before with the use of 

both black-and-white and color. 

There are some goods and services which are for sale and of use 

to a limited audience. For instance, the books and booklets which are 

used to advertise radio broadcasting stations and the national maga-

zines go to a comparatively small number of people who can make 

contracts for radio programs or magazine advertising. The booklet is 

particularly effective in commanding the respect and attention of this 

rich buying group. 

An examination of the pages in this annual, which show reproduc-

tions from booklets, will demonstrate what a fine investment the best 

art is in such an approach. Many of these things are of such excellent 

character that they will be preserved and used—not thrown away. Some 

advertisers making chemical, technical or special products for limited 

professional groups, find direct mail less wasteful in reaching these 

groups. This direct mail advertising usually supplements trade paper 

advertising, aimed to cover the market. The pharmaceutical labora-

tories are a good example of this and the direct mail advertising com-

ing from these houses is likely to be attractively designed and, in 

copy, a complete exposition of the products to be sold. One house in 

143 



this field has been successful through attention to the better art direc-

tion of its advertising. All of the folders, booklets, packages and store 

displays of this company are such excellent examples of good art that 

a great good will has been built up for the advertiser. 

Practically all of the many articles used in connection with the 

home and the farm are described in booklets and catalogs. All along 

the line an improvement is to be noted in these things, chiefly through 

better illustration, typography and printing. 

In European countries, where advertising is known as "propaganda:' 

wonderful work has been done in the development of direct mail 

propaganda"—booklets, catalogs, etc. Because of the influence of 

these things on all designers in this country, we are now experiencing 

a kind of booklet design which may be said to be built up on a func-

tional or engineering principle. Such books are composed in a way 

to most tersely present the message through copy and illustration de-

signed on the page for greatest dramatic effect. In favor of a strong 

result, all conventions of typography are laid aside. It may be said 

that in this kind of "international design' the influence of modern 

painting is greater than the influence of traditional printing. In fact, 

many of the modern painters and sculptors of today work with com-

petence in the field of typography. 

The greater vitality of contemporary design over traditional de-

sign may come from the fact that the designer is today exposed to 

many more influences and opportunities in different fields of effort. 

It is not unusual to find a painter who has designed furniture and 

interiors, who is employed to lay out booklets and catalogs. The re-

sults are always more vital than those of a craftsman who has been 

trained to work in the field of printing only. It has been said that an 

architect could perhaps design better chinaware than a craftsman in 

that field because the architect would bring a wider and richer ex-

perience and not be too much hampered by tradition. 

144 



In the world of today, we find fashions and styles fantastic and 

functional. It is the writer's impression that any approach may be 

a good one if carried through with force and conviction. In fact, it may 

be said of some traditional work that it is more likely to attract at-

tention to the message than to the messenger. Too often a booklet de-

signed in a purely functional way becomes a satisfactory sensation to 

the eye and senses so that one never reads it. The booklet that is made 

to be read and remembered is a tool or instrument that should not 

attract too much attention to itself as an essay in design technique. 

The exceptions to this may be said to prove the rule of it. 

145 



Artist: V. Bobri Art Director: Grace M.Junt•s Client: Nolde & Horst Sales Co. 

award for distinctive merit 

146 



111111%ettetielememmitiiiiiiiiiiiiteter 

PHOTO ENGRAVING 

Artist: Lester Beall Art Director: Lester Beall Client: Sterling Engra% mg Co. 

award for distinctive merit 

147 



Artist: Edgar Miller Art Director: Egbert G. Jacobson Client: Container Corporation of America 

award for distinctive merit 

"A 
e 

P 
Artist: Fred Hauck Art Director: Fred Hauck Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

special award 

148 



rrem0,00 

Artist: J. E. Abbe, Jr. 

Art Director: George E. Greene 

Client: Saks Fifth Avenue 

Artist: James G. Sherman 

Art Directors: Lloyd B. Myers, James G. Sherman 

Agency: Bowman Deute Cummings, Inc. 

Client: Matson Navigation Company 

Artist: Gaston Sudaka 

Art Director: Abbott Kimball 

Agency: Abbott Kimball Co. 

Client: Strathmore Paper Co 

I 19 



Artist: Ann Eckert Art Director: Albert Herman Client: John Wanamaker, New York 

Artist: Ervine Metzl Art Director: W. L. Bartlett 

Client: International Nickel Co. 

Artist: Bates Gilbert Art Director: Matthew Beedler 

Client: National Broadcasting Co. 

150 



Artist: V. Bobri 

Art Director: Grace M. Jones 

Client: Nolde & Horst Sales Co. 

Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Client: Sterling Engraving Co. 

Artist: Fred Hauck Art Director: Fred Hauck Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

II167 100 lb. lambs 

-ee 

1 I 

bought now buy 

+ + 

•441e 

A Mlm the corm, a popular priced a cultivator a bicycle la 

Mr, Yid. vedan automobile 

100 lbs. of cotton   

151 



Artist : James P. Wittlig Art Director: William Van Deusen Client: Pan American Air Ways System 

p4. 
PRIMROSE 

1M...0P. POP MAP MVP PPS-

TU., wen,. •1,.•<0. SILVIO. • MM.-

Can T.0.1111•• 146••• POP MM.. 

TEA•TAN 

• ......   $16•06 

roe 1.11... *UM PIROMPI OP MAP«. 

 COLO. 

MÍ 
MALAGA 

• MIN. 11•161. VIPIIP•41. VON.. 

  6000 

• ...... 11.•111 UMW. 

• 

AMBERTAN 

• TV   

FT. PAP« COM066.01 0.0 91.0•111 

.1•Vl 1.1 àààààà 

WINTER SUN 

..... MAP. tOP alrIV•140014 
IfV.1411.14. 014111•STIVIVIO  

M.P. OP WPM. 6000 MIIM 601 0. 

TARA 

• •••••• 0•11 MAU FM IMMIX 

•••••11611117•••MN• Alt«, PM 

UUUUUU •1•••••• 111•11•1 0. •••l«. 

Not 
FORO LOW 

• 0 Tome FOR 901.0f PP 
19101,1141. POR cue,. 4141,4 OR ...PC/. 
PERFECT lel.FNCI le09 RIO FOP MP, 

G 
GYPSY BROWN 

1•1,9 PUTIIPIN COLOU POP PUMP ,' 

TIO01.1.1 RFO PCIFFN POLO. IILI1401. 

Ir•WIWI. BROMIC. 

T rot-/ 
TAUPE 

a May/ c4FICTRAL FOR GRF) 

MARV OU 111•090.1. ITOCIPIPIC WWIPO• 

FOR / NW a oeueveov. customm. 

R**1-t A 
RED SETTER ACORN 

• tlitlI TOP, PION PALM.. MOM • 1611,1100.0. OOOOO 141110. • 

POP •(0•••••••••,. FFFFFF IV. «ITN •uwele. COLOR SO* • CORM, 
@ROM. fen MU INSIST ...NU 

SMOKE 

▪ GUM ClIF V ITOCK11.19 99111P. 

MM. BlelW MAP, 

II•PLII COTO., WO9 POPPPOP 

Artist: V. Bobri Art Director: Grace M. Jones Client: Nolde & Horst Sales Co. 

152 



thi  
g ON 

,• - % te . " 

niteNSE • • 

•Alk Milt VIP'  , Stele '  

de Lte,, 
ree, ,,, 

Artist: Fritz Kredel Art Director: L. W. Froelich Client: Bauer Type Foundry, Inc. 

Artist: Joseph Gering Art Director: Lester Beall Agency: George Bijur, Inc. Client: George Bijur, Inc. 

153 



Artist: Paul Rand 

Art Director: Paul Rand 

Client: Esquire-Coronet, Inc. 

Artist: Walter Lloyd 

Art Director: Walter Lloyd 

Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

wf7Aire i« 

Artist: H. R. Worch 

Art Director: A. George Hoffman 

Agency: Rogers-Kellogg-Stillson Co. 

Client: West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co. 



Artist: Herbert Roese 

Art Director: Walter Lloyd 

Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

Artist: Herbert Roese 

Art Director: Walter Lloyd 

Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

Artists: Cipe Pineles, William Golden 

Art Director: Ted Sandler 

Client: Columbia Broadcasting System 

155 



Artist: Fred Chance 

Art Director: Will Kaplan 

Agency: John Falkner Arndt & Co. 

Client: Hotel Traymore 

Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

Artist: Fred Chance 

Art Director: Will Kaplan 

Agency: John Falkner Arndt & Co. 

Client: Hotel Traymore 

friend in court 

156 



Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Client: Crowell Publishing Co. 

ra 

elemjxéffleyeedirte. 
fyeeieweekriee 

Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Agency: George H. Hartman 

Client: Marshall Field & Co. 

Artist: Lester Beall 

Art Director: Lester Beall 

Agency: George H. Hartman 

Client: Marshall Field & Co. 

157 



11-e 

(#4; 

er•-. 

Artist: Edgar Miller 

Art Director: Bert Ray 

Agency: Runkle-Thompson, Kovats, Inc. 

Client: Abbott Laboratories 

,11 

Artist: Nina Novinska 

Art Director: Abbott Kimball 

Agency: Abbott Kimball Co., Inc. 

Client: Neiman-Marcus Co. 

Artists: Luis Hidalgo, \ :dentin() barra 

Art Director: Bert Ray 

Agency: Runkle-Thompson, Kovats, Inc. 

Client: Abbott Laboratories 

C omee.. >014 

"NIP 

THIRTIETH ANN VERSARY 

DALLAS 

158 





new trends in layout and typography 

C. T. Coiner, Art Director, N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

There are two ways to look at a layout: the plan made when the ad-

vertisement is conceived, and the finished page as it appears in the 

publication. This last is the better, for this is as the layout has been 

in the mind of the designer from the beginning. 

The layout designer no longer thinks merely in terms of pleasant 

arrangements, but rather of the effective use of the available photog-

raphers, artists, designers, cartoonists, etc. Following through and 

guiding carefully every phase of construction is what makes one 

layout better than another. The capable layout designer realizes this, 

and realizes, too, that a layout is, in the end, the work of several people. 

Accordingly, he has pushed the possibilities of interpretation far be-

yond anything thought possible a few years ago. He knows available 

talent as an architect knows bricks, steel and concrete. An artist is used 

not only for his draftsmanship or technique, but for the type of subject 

matter he does best. It might be automobile parts, babies, Hawaiians, 

or hog cholera. 

A lettering designer is used not only for lettering but for a particular 

160 



kind of letter—hairline script, imitation type, or selfconscious scrawls. 

Even photographers, too, become catalogued under "food' "industrial:' 

"movie stare etc. Many worthwhile artists have received their first 

paying commission for a fashion drawing and have never since been 

able to shake the tag "fashion artist:' Indeed, after a few years of draw-

ing fashions, it is debatable whether the artist could drop his fashion 

mannerisms. 

Lin Utang tells a story about the over-specialization in a Chinese Im-

perial Kitchen: "Once during the collapse of a dynasty, a rich Chinese 

official was able to secure as his cook a maid who had escaped from the 

palace kitchen. Proud of her, he issued invitations for his friends to 

come and taste a dinner prepared by one he thought an imperial cook. 

As the day was approaching, he asked the maid to prepare a royal 

dinner. The maid replied that she couldn't prepare a royal dinner. 

"What do you do then?" asked the official. "Oh, I helped make the 

patties for the dinner' she replied. "Well, then, go ahead and make 

some nice patties for my guests'? To his consternation, the maid an-

nounced, "Oh, I can't make patties. I specialized in chopping the onions 

for the stuffing of the patties for the imperial dinners:' 

It is only fair to say that the situation of the advertising artist or 

photographer is different in that he is doing an exceedingly good job 

of chopping onions and that the Chinese Imperial Kitchen is still run-

ning full blast. Much of the credit for this must be given to layout. 

The layout designer is a resourceful fellow who determines the 

variety of the menu. He may not be an "artist at all, but rather, a very 

good idea man': He spends more time in getting good finished art than 

ever before. Adequate art work won't do—the illustration must be IN-

TERESTING. Layout and typography are no longer pretty or decorative, 

but rather, "functional" (to use a very much overworked word). The 

layout designer has found an invaluable ally in the surveys on reader 

interest. He knows and can prove that readers prefer pictures to text 

161 



and that results are often obtainable in direct proportion to the size 

and interest of the illustration, that a large logotype may mean fewer 

readers and fewer readers mean a drop in reader identification, that 

a large reproduction of the product will have the same result. As a result 

of this knowledge, layouts are simpler and more efficient. This sim-

plicity is something which good layout designers have always fought for. 

Copy testing has taught us lessons in typography. We may not know 

as much about the "art of typography" as we would like, but we know 

how to dish it up in its most readable form. When copy is read by 75 

per cent of the readers in one advertisement, and the same copy is 

read by only 30 per cent in corresponding space, but with a different 

type-set, the reason is fairly obvious. It may be the size of type, the 

style of typeface, the column width or a heavy tint block that is the 

cause. 

Headlines have become simpler. They are shorter and easier to read, 

and the eye is not distracted by too many sub-heads, captions, price 

blocks, etc. 

You will notice that there is much less text in advertising than there 

used to be. In many cases, the text has been reduced to captions beneath 

pictures or cartoons. Since there is less text, it is simply set, very logi-

cally—to be read, rather than merely admired. 

For those who think typography is a lost art, we recommend the 

booklet section of the 17th Annual. It is unfortunate that it is im-

possible to show this work adequately here. A booklet, to be judged 

properly, must be seen in its entirety. Decorative art and typography 

in booklets reached a high point in 1937. 

Cassandre, whose work is in evidence in three different classes in 

the 17th Annual Art Directors Show, is a problem to the layout de-

signer. It might be better to say that there is no problem at all, as this 

artist prefers to do his finished work without benefit of layout. Europe 

has no such specialization as I have mentioned in the beginning of 

162 



this article. (Our Chinese official would raise his own food, prepare it 

for the kitchen, cook it and then eat it himself.) 

Working from other people's layouts is inconceivable to most Euro-

pean artists. They feel that if they are to make the illustration, they 

should control the typography. It is all one to them. This refusal to 

work from other people's layouts has helped Cassandre to maintain a 

very high standard of art, but it has also seriously hampered his ac-

ceptance in America. His influence, however, has been considerable. 

Layouts this year are direct and to the point. There is no waste mo-

tion. The reason for this is that a nice balance has been struck by the 

layout designer between his judgment as an advertising man and his 

feeling as an artist. Both layout and typography are not only beauti-

fully handled, but smart. 

163 



 the art directors club 

officers 1938-1939 
WALTER GEOGHEGAN, President 

PARK BERRY, Treasurer 

executive committee 

GUY GAYLER CLARK, First Vice President 

ERNEST BUTTON, Secretary 

WILLIAM IRWIN LOREN STONE 

officers 1937-1938 
DEANE UPTEGROVE, President 

FREDERICK A. SMITH, Secretary 

executive committee 

BYRON MUSSER, Second Vice President 

DEANE UPTEGROVE 

PARK BERRY, First Vice President 

WINSLOW H. CASE, Treasurer 

GUY GAYLER CLARK WALTER GEOGHEGAN 

exhibition committee 

LESTER JAY LOH, Chairman 

GORDON AYMAR 

ERNEST BUTTON 

LESTER J. LOH 

RALPH WHITNEY, Second Vice President 

EDWARD F. MOLYNEUX 

LOREN B. STONE, Vice Chairman 

CHARLES T. COINER CHARLES R. HAGN 

EDWIN EBERMAN, JR. WILLIAM A. IRWIN 

WILLIAM R. CLAXTON, JR. WALTER B. GEOGHEGAN WILLIAM A. KITTREDGE 

members- 1938 
Herbert Abbey 

W. A. Adriance, Jr. 

M. F. Agha 

Carl J. H. Anderson 

A. Armando 

Gordon Aymar 

Cecil Baumgarten 

Lester Beall 

Charles W. Beck, Jr. 

Harry B. Beck 

Thomas Benrimo 

Park Berry 

James C. Boudreau 

Douglas Boyd 

R. Howard Brauns 

L. Stanford Briggs 

Alexey Brodov itch 

D. Carlton Brown 

Carl Burger 

Ernest Button 

Ernest Elmo Calkins 

Joseph Campanaro 

Heyworth Campbell 

Stuart Campbell 

Frank J. Carroll 

Winslow H. Case 

Paul B. Cavanagh 

Joseph Hawley Chapin 

Guy Gayler Clark 

Hal Clark 

Rene Clarke 

W. R. Claxton, Jr. 

Mahlon A. Cline 

Charles T. Coiner 

W. A. Cole 

Benjamin F. Collins 

Hugh I. Connet 

C. H. Cottington 

Robert E. Cox 

R. W. Criddle 

Parmelee W. Cusack 

J. Clarence Damron 

Gene Davis 

C. C. Dean 

F. R. Deppe 

Rocco Di Marco 

Kenwood Dixon 

Hugh Donnell 

Lester Douglas 

Edwin Eberman, Jr. 

Wallace Elton 

Robert J. C. Engel 

Thomas Erwin 

Roy H. Faulconer 

J. Walter Flynn 

L. W. Froehlich 

O. A. Carson 

A. R. Gaydell 

Walter B. Geoghegan 

Carl H. Georgi 

Edwin A. Georgi 

Richard B. Gillis 

H. H. Grandy 

Lurelle V. A. Guild 

Charles R. Hagn 

A. Hal pert 

William Hammell 

Harry Harding 

Horace W. Hardy 

R. F. Heinrich 

James D. Herbert 

Lejaren A. Hiller 

Frank I loctor 

A. G. Hoffman 

William A. Irwin 

E. G. Jacobson 

Pence Johnson 

Roger Joslyn 

Hallas Kenyon 

Myron Kenzer 

W. A. Kittredge 

Paul R. Lang 

Walter P. Lloyd 

Lester Jay Loh 

Leonard London 

William L. Longyear 

John M. Low 

Fred Ludekens 

A. Edwin Macon 

Charles Elwood Mahoney 

Raymond M. Martin 

Robert McCallum 

Roger McDonald 

Harris D. McKinney 

W. N. McNabb 

William J. Moll 

Edward F. Molyneux 

Kenneth Morang 

Jacob A. Munch 

Nikolas Muray 

Louis Musgrove 

Byron J. Musser 

LOREN B. STONE 

RISA HEYMAN, Executive Secretary 

WALTER P. LLOYD GEORGE B. SWITZER 

RALPH MUTTER JOHN HEPBURN TINKER, JR. 

LOUIS C. PEDLAR HUBERT F. TOWNSEND 

ARTHUR P. WEISER 

Ralph Mutter 

Ben Nash 

J. H. Neebe 

William Oberhardt 

Edward F. J. O'Connell 

A. J. Ohlson 

Sidney Oxberry 

Gerald Page Wood 

Harry Payne 

Louis C. Pedlar 

N. Pousette-Dart 

W. A. Powers 

Henry B. Quinan 

Bert Ray 

Walter J. Reagles 

Edmund C. Ridley 

Lewis P. Ritter 

Morris Rosenblum 

Carl Roters 

Guy Rowe 

Donald Ruther 

Ignatz Sahula 

Leonard A. St. Louis 

James P. Sawyer 

W. H. Schneider 

W. L. Schoonmaker 

Howard Scott 

Bernard S. Sheridan 

Wilbur Smart 

Frederick A. Smith 

Roger McE. Smith 

Lann B. Smith 

Alex D. Sniffen 

Roy F. Spreter 

Leo J. Stahl 

Robert T. Stewart 

Loren Stone 

Frederick Suhr 

J. Gilbert Sutton 

George B. Switzer 

Douglas Taylor 

John Hepburn Tinker, Jr. 

H. J. Torgesen 

Beverly Towles 

Hubert F. Townsend 

H. Scott Train 

Vincent Trott a 

Robert Trumbauer 

Deane Uptegrove 

Walter Van Leyen 

Kurt H. Volk 

Walter A. Wagener 

Richard J. Walsh 

Arthur P. Weiser 

Sidney A. Wells 

Walter Whitehead 

Elwood Whitney 

Ralph Whitney 

Vincent S. Wickham 

J. L. Wickstrom 

Gordon M. Wilbur 

Frank C. Williams 

Georges Wilmet 

Ronald Wilson 

George M. Winemiller 

John B. Woodruff 

164 





indices 

166 



index 

of artists 

The artists named here are contributors to this Annual of Advertising Art by virtue of achievement.Work of theirs, in competition, was deemed 

of sufficient merit to be exhibited and, in turn, reproduced in these pages. Credit is given to them, the art director, the agency and the adver-

tiser-the foursome responsible for the progress of advertising art in America. 

Aarons, Leo, 597 Fifth Ave., N. Y. C., 24, 57, 121 

Abbe, S. E., Jr., 149 

Abrams, Dora, 39 W. 53 St., N. Y. C., 103 

Adams, Ansel, Yosemite National Park, Calif., 31 

Adams Studio, 202 E. 44 St., N. Y. C., 30, 76 

Allen, James, Larchmont, N. Y., 82 

Amato, Fortunato, 28 W. 63 St., N. Y. C., 137 

Anderson, Harry, 820 N. Michigan Ave., Chicago, Ill., 30 

Atherton, John, 230 E. 51 St., N. Y. C., 17 

Averill, John, 115 E. Ontario St., Chicago, III., 79,80 

Aymar, Gordon, c/o Compton Advertising, Inc., 630 Fifth Ave., 
N. Y. C., 30 

Barnaba Photographs Corp., 40 E. 34 St., N. Y. C., 127 

Bancker & Birkett, 480 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 54 

Beall, Lester, 320 E. 42 St., N. Y. C., 77, 79, 103, 129, 147, 151, 
156, 157 

Bee, Lonie, 200 Bush St., San Francisco, Calif., 126 

Benrimo, Thos., 59 Hillcrest Ave., Larchmont, N. Y., 50, 138 

Berard, Christian, Hotel Garibaldi, Place Cambronne ( 15), Paris, 
France, 134 

Bethers, Ray, Lord & Thomas, San Francisco, Calif., 131 

Binder, Joseph, 100 Central Park South, N. Y. C., 139 

Blomquist, Arthur T., 420 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 130 

Bobri, V., 200 W. 15 St., N. Y. C., 43, 44, 87, 88, 130, 146, 151, 152 

Bohnert, Herbert, 144 E. 40 St., N. Y. C., 120 

Bonney-Wol, Paris, France, 86 

Bracker, Charles, 545 Fifth Ave., N. Y. C., 78 

Brindle, Melbourne, 2776 Union St., San Francisco, Calif., 40 

Brook, Alexander, 3 Washington Sq., N. Y. C., 100, 101 

Brown, Paul, Garden City, N. Y., 46 

Browne, Carmen, 45 W. 45 St., N. Y. C., 52 

Bruehl, Anton, 480 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 42, 139 

Cassandre, A. M., 11 Rue Albert Joly, Versailles, France, 16, 23, 
51, 108, 136, 137 

Chance, Fred, 122 Woodlawn Ave., Collingswood, N. J., 18, 90, 156 

Cooper, F. G., 11 W. 42 St., N. Y. C., 104 

Cornwell, Dean, 222 W. 59 St., N. Y. C., 25 

Covarrubias, Miguel, Conde Nast Pub. Co., N. Y. C., 133 

Crane, Stanley, 118 E. 18 St., N. Y. C., 128 

Cushman, Harvey B., Koppers Bldg., Pittsburgh, Pa., 81 

Cutler, Merritt, 45 W. 45 St., N. Y. C., 50 

D'Arcy, Jacques, c/o Elizabeth Arden, N. Y. C., 47 

Davis, Floyd M., 116 W. 87 St., N. Y. C., 25, 26, 28, 103 

Day, Robert J., 34-42 83 St., Jackson Heights, N. Y., 107 

Dohanos, Stevan, c/o Chas. E. Cooper Studios, Inc., 15, 16, 27, 41 

Donahue Studios, Inc., 274 Madison Ave., N. Y. C., 56 

Dome, Albert, 30 Rockefeller Plaza, N. Y. C., 22 

Duffy, John J., Studios, Inc., 2 W. 46 St., N. Y. C., 60 

Eckert, Ann, 70 W. 11 St., N. Y. C., 150 

Edwards, E. K., Denver, Colo., 86,89 

Eisenstaedt, Alfred, 250 Park Ave., N. Y. C., 138 

Ekman, Stanley, 540 N. Michigan Ave., Chicago, Ill., 80, 121 

Falter, John, 310 North Ave., New Rochelle, N. Y., 22 

Farbman, Nathaniel, 215 Market St., San Francisco, Calif., 20 

Farkas, Zolten, 77 

Fawcett, Robert, 110 E. 42 St., N. Y. C., 17, 32 

Fletcher, Sydney E., 19 W. 44 St., N. Y. C., 27 

167 



Freeman, Fred, 43 E. 49 St., N. Y. C., 44, 107 

Garetto, Paolo, 570 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 137 

Garetto, Paolo, 53 E. 61 St., N. Y. C., 132 

Geddes, Norman Bel, 128 E. 37 St., N. Y. C., 18, 29 

Gellert, Robert, 5 W. 16 St., N. Y. C., 122 

Georgi, Edwin A., Souih Norwalk, Conn., 44, 46, 49, 51, 58 

Gering, Joseph, 50 W. 56 St., N. Y. C., 153 

Gilbert Bates, c/o John Budd, 17 E. 48 St., N. Y. C., 150 

Gill, Leslie, 305 E. 63 St., N. Y. C., 74 

Golden, William, 405 E. 54 St., N. Y. C., 155 

Goodenow, Girard I., 37 Park Ave., N. Y. C., 104 

Grafstrom, 147 E. 50 St., N. Y. C., 52 

Green, David 0., 4100 Fullerton Ave., Chicago, III., 83, 84, 90 

Grey, Thomas, Bamberger Photo Studio, Newark, N. J., 106 

Hall Helen Jamison, 42 Park Ave., N. Y. C., 48 

Hauck, Fred, 60 East End Ave., N. Y. C., 148, 151 

Hardy, Howard, 137 E. 38 St., N. Y. C., 75, 86 

Hayden-Hayden, 14 Washington Place East, N. Y. C., 120 

Helck, C. Peter, 10 E. 53 St., N. Y. C., 76 

Herbert, Henry Studio, Grand Central Palace, N. Y. C., 89 

Hidalgo, Luis, Mexico City, Mexico, 158 

Horst, Conde Nast Publications, N. Y. C., 134, 136 

Industrial Photo Service, Oakland, Calif., 89 

Johnson, M. Martin, 43 E. Ohio St., Chicago, Ill., 81 

Johnson, Chas. Everett, 601 W. 5 St., Los Angeles, Calif., 126 

Kapralik, Jacques, Essex House, N. Y. C., 84 

Kegg, Janet, 159 E. 70 St., N. Y. C., 132 

Keppler, Victor, 250 E. 43 St., N. Y. C., 21, 53 

Korling, Torkel, Chicago, III., 14, 90, 138 

Kuoni, Charles, R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Studio, Chicago, Ill., 
140 

Kredel, Fritz, 54 West 53 St., N. Y. C., 153 

Lloyd, Walter, 154 

Ludekens, Fred, c/o Lord & Thomas. San Francisco, Calif., 121, 
122, 123 

Lydis, Mariette, 55 Rue Boileau, Paris ( 16), France, 135 

Lynes, George Platt, 640 Madison Ave., N. Y. C., 50 

McIntosh, Frank, 112 E. 54 St., N. Y. C., 135 

Mac Ball Studio, 480 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 19 

Mack, Robert, 1040 N. Los Palmas, Hollywood, Calif., 18 

Marshall, F., London, England, 46 

Maurer, Sascha A., 480 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 131 

Menee, Holmes I., 523 N. Charles St., Baltimore, Md., 32 

Metzl, Ervine, 210 Madison Ave., N. Y. C., 150 

Miller, Edgar, 800 Tower Court, Chicago, III., 148, 158 

Miller, Jane, 118 E. 36 St., N. Y. C., 25 

Mulvaney, Eric, 169 E. 78 St., N. Y. C., 102, 105, 106 

Munkacsi, Martin, 5 Prospect Place, N. Y. C., 55 

Moray, Nickolas, 18 E. 48 St., N. Y. C., 20, 21, 52 

Mutz, Frank, 271 Madison Ave., N. Y. C., 50 

Nesmith, R. A., and Associates, 50 E. 42 St., N. Y. C., 21 

Nichols, Ruth Alexander, 211 Chestnut St., Westfield, N. J., 24 

Nitsche, Erik, 210 E. 68 St., N. Y. C., 83 

Novinska, Nina, 25 Prospect Tower, N. Y. C., 158 

O'Neill, Arthur, Studio, 157 E. 48 St., N. Y. C., 53 

O'Neill, Arthur, 157 E. 48 St., N. Y. C., 45 

Pineles, Cipe, 405 E. 54 St., N. Y. C., 155 

Prohaska, Ray, 18 Beekman Place, N. Y. C., 29 

Rackow, Leo, 15 W. 51 St., N. Y. C., 132 

Rand, Paul, 65 Eighth Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y., 154 

Richie, Robert Yarnell, 9 Rockefeller Plaza, N. Y. C., 90 

Riggs, Robert, 708 Washington Square, Philadelphia, Pa., 26 

Rittase, Wm. M., 247 S. 15 St., Philadelphia, Pa., 24 

Roberts & Roberts, Oakland, Calif., 30 

Roese, Herbert, 154 E. 37 St., N. Y. C., 108, 155 

Rogers, John, 10 W. 47 St., N. Y. C., 140 

Ross, Gordon, 310 E. 44 St., N. Y. C., 58 

Rust, Carola, 410 Riverside Drive, N. Y. C., 18, 43 

Saalburg, Leslie, 38 W. 56 St., N. Y. C., 41 

Sandler, Ted, c/o Columbia Broadcasting System, N. Y. C., 47,77 

Sarra, Valentino, Chicago, III., 158 

Scher, D. L., 424 Madison Ave., N. Y. C., 79, 85 

Scott, Howard, 271 Madison Ave., N. Y. C., 119, 120 

Shepard, Dorothy, 410 N. Michigan Blvd., Chicago, Ill., 124 

Shepard, Mac, 370 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 88 

Shepard, Otis, c/o William Wrigley Jr. Co., Chicago, III., 124, 125. 
126, 127 

Sherman, James G., 227 Filbert St., San Francisco, Calif., 149 

Shermund, Barbara, N. Y. C., 85 

Siebel, Fritz, Paramount Pictures, Inc., 1501 Broadway, N. Y. C., 78 

Smith, Paul, 630 Fifth Ave., N. Y. C., 45 

Snyder, James, N. Y. Times Studio, 247 W. 43 St., N. Y. C., 32 

Sommerfeld, Margaret, 793 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 105 

Spreter, Roy F., Ardmore, Pa., 20, 127 

Staehle, Albert, Kent Studios, 405 Lexington Ave., N. Y. C., 118, 
122 

Sudaka, Gaston, 444 E. 58 St., N. Y. C., 149 

Ulreich, Buk, 145 E. 40 St., N. Y. C., 60 

Waxman, Henry, 146 E. 56 St., N. Y. C., 45, 59 

Ward, Keith, New Canaan, Conn., 103 

Weitzen, Robert, 45 

Wiggins, George, 708 Washington Square, Philadelphia, Pa., 19 

Williamson, James W., Meads Lane, Greenwich, Conn., 19, 31 

Williams, Helen S., Rochester, N. Y., 56 

Wilson, Edward A., 320 E. 42 St., N. Y. C., 55, 56 

Winslow, Earle B., 140 E. 40 St., N. Y. C., 108 

Wittlig, James P., 152 

Worch, H. R., 18 E. 48 St., N. Y. C., 84, 154 

168 



index 

of advertisers 

The advertisers named here appear in the pages of this Annual-as they appear in so many publications-by virtue of their faith in advertising. 

Coupling this faith with fortune they keep artists drawing, art directors directing, and give to art in advertising a capital A. 

Abbott Kimball Co., Inc., 86 

Abbott Laboratories, 81, 158 

Adams Studio, 76 

Agfa Ansco Corp., 18 

American Chicle Co., 108 

American Optical Co., 75, 86 

American Tel. & Tel. Co., 18 

American Viscose Corp., 52, 53, 59, 88 

Ameritex Co., 79,85 

Arden, Elizabeth, 46, 47 

Armstrong Cork Products Co., 32 

Bamberger, L., & Co., 102, 105, 106, 128 

Bauer Type Foundry, Inc., 153 

Best Foods, Inc., 127 

Better Homes & Gardens, 140 

Bijur, George, Inc., 74, 79, 153 

Black, Starr & Frost-Gorham, Inc., 45, 60 

Bon Ami Co., 20 

Bonwit Teller & Co., 103 

Borg-Warner Corp., 80 

Breskin & Charlton Publishing Corp., 138, 139 

Brooks Bros., 46 

Buick Automobile Div. of General Motors, 104 

California Fruit Growers Exchange, 126 

Cannon Mills, Inc., 55, 60 

Caterpillar Tractor Co., 30, 86, 89 

Chicago Tribune, 80 

Climax Molybdenum Co., 90 

Cluett, Peabody & Co., Inc., 30,31 

Collins, Miller & Hutchings, Inc., 79 

Columbia Broadcasting System, 47, 54, 77, 155 

Conde Nast Publications, Inc., 133, 134, 136 

Container Corporation of America, 16, 51, 148 

Corning Glass Works, 21 

Crane & Co., 51 

Cream of Wheat Corp., 20, 30 

Crowell Publishing Co., 76, 77, 89, 148, 151, 154, 

155, 156, 157 

Dow Chemical Co., 55 

duPont, E. I., de Nemours & Co. Inc., 50,52 

Earnshaw Knitting Co., 52 

Eastman Kodak Co., 56 

Edison, Thos. A., Co., 58 
Storage Battery Div. 

Esquire-Coronet, Inc., 154 

Fisher Body, 32 

169 



Ford Motor Co., 19, 120, 123 

Fortune (Time, Inc.), 137 

Frankfort Distilleries, Inc., 16, 24 

Franklin Duane Corp., 132 

General Electric Co., 44 

General Foods Corp., 26 

Gooderham & Worts Ltd., 19 

Gunther, C. G., Sons, 45 

Gulf Oil Corp., 17, 22, 120, 122 

Harper's Bazaar, 136 

Hartford Steam Boiler, 24 

Hawaiian Pineapple Co., 23, 26 

Hawaiian Sugar Planters Association, 31 

Hawaii Tourist Bureau, 20, 40 

Hotel Traymore, 156 

Imperial Paper & Color Corp., 50 

International Nickel Co., 150 

Italian Line, 44, 132 

Jameson, William Co., Inc., 50 

Johnson, S. C., & Sons, Inc., 22 

Kellogg Co., 19 

Koppers Co., 81 

Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co., 127 

Lincoln Motor Co., 41 

Lincoln National Life Ins. Co., 25 

Marshall Field & Co., 157 

Maryland Casualty Co., 32, 56 

Matson Navigation Co., 42, 149 

Mills Novelty Co., 83, 84, 90 

M. J. B. Co., 122, 123 

Mutual Broadcasting System, 83 

Narragansett Brewing Co., 103 

National Broadcasting Co., 150 

Neiman-Marcus Co., 158 

New Haven R. R., 131 

New Yorker, The, 107 

New York Journal, 140 

N. Y. Telephone Co., 103 

Nicholas Publishing Co., Inc., 134, 135 

Nolde & Horst Sales Co., 88, 130, 146, 151, 152 

Otis Elevator Co., 53 

Packard Motor Car Co., 57 

Pan American Airways System, 152 

Paramount Pictures Inc., 78,84 

Parfums Chevalier Garde Inc., 43, 87, 88 

Paton Corp., 107 

Personal Products Corp., 18 

Pictorial Review, 139 

Premier-Pabst Sales Co., 124 

Procter & Gamble, 24, 29, 30 

Rag Contents Paper Mfrs., 56 

Regal Amber Brewing Co., 126 

Rural Electrification Administration, 129 

Saks Fifth Ave., 25, 43, 45, 105, 132, 149 

Sanderson & Porter, 27 

Scranton Lace Co., 130 

Seagram Distilling Corp., 103, 108 

Shell Oil Co.'s, 18, 29, 121 

Southern Pacific, 131 

Stage, 137 

Standard Accident Ins. Co., 90 

Standard Oil ( Indiana), 121 

Standard Oil Co. of N. J., 118, 119, 120, 122 

Stevens, J. P., Inc., 44,49 

Sterling Engraving Co., 147, 151 

Steinway & Sons, Inc., 100, 101 

Stetson, John B., Co., 58 

Strathmore Paper Co., 149 

Successful Farming, 140 

Swift & Co., 21 

Talon, Inc., 25, 26,85 

Tide Water Associated Oil Co., 27, 121 

Time, Inc., 138 

Travelers Insurance Co., 15, 22, 41 

Trifari Krussman & Fishel, 45 

Union Central Life Ins. Co., 14 

United States Steel Corp., 17 

U. S. Pipe & Foundry Co., 82 

U. S. Rubber Products, Inc., 78 

Volupte, Inc., 50 

Walker & Sons Inc., Hiram, 25, 28 

Wanamaker, John, N. Y., 48, 104, 150 

West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co., 84, 154 

Wrigley, Wm., Jr., Co., 124, 125, 126, 127 

170 



advertising agencies 

The advertising agencies named here are represented in this Annual by virtue of craftsmanship. They take the raw materials of advertising— 

art, copy, layout, the audience to be reached and the media to be employed—and of it fashion finished advertising that sells goods or services 

and makes profits for their clients. For this they get a commission—and that tantalizing combination of grief and gladness that makes it one of 

the most interesting enterprises in modern life. 

Alley & Richards Co. 

Arndt, John Falkner, & Co., Inc. 

Ayer, N. W., & Son, Inc. 

Badger, Browning & Hersey, Inc. 

Barta Press 

Batten, Barton, Durstine & Osborn, Inc. 

Benton & Bowles, Inc. 

Bijur, George, Inc. 

Bowman-Deute-Cummings, Inc. 

Buchanan & Co., Inc. 

Calkins & Holden 

Campbell-Ewald of N. Y. Inc. 

Cecil, Warwick & Legler, Inc. 

Colton, Wendell P., Co. 

Compton Advertising Inc. 

Ellis, Sherman K., & Co. 

Federal Adv. Agency, Inc. 

Fertig, Lawrence, & Co., Inc. 

Flanagan, James R., Advertising Agency 

Geare-Marston Inc. 

Golovin, Willard B., Inc. 

Harlan, M. E., Adv. 

Hughes, Nelson, Co. 

Humphrey, H. B., Co. 

Kenyon & Eckhardt, Inc. 

Ketchum, MacLeod & Grove, Inc. 

Kimball, Abbott, Co., Inc. 

Kudner, Arthur, Inc. 

Lennen & Mitchell, Inc. 

Lord & Thomas 

McCann-Erickson, Inc. 

MacManus, John & Adams, Inc. 

Mathes, J. M., Inc. 

Maxon, Inc. 

Mills Novelty Co. Press 

Morris-Schenker-Roth, Inc. 

Needham, Louis, & Brorby, Inc. 

Newell-Emmett Co. Inc. 

Rogers-Kellogg-Stillson Co. 

Runkle, Thompson, Kovats, Inc. 

Thompson, J. Walter, Co. 

Wrigley, Chas. W., & Co. 

Young & Rubicam, Inc. 

171 



THIS 17TH ANNUAL OF ADVERTISING ART DESIGNED 

by Lester Beall 

Introductory and sectional notes by F. Thomson. Print-

ing and engraving by the Beck Engraving Company. 

Paper supplied by the Oxford Paper Company. Binding 

by the Russell-Rutter Company.Type set by HuxleyHouse 

172 



book committee 

art directors club 

GORDON AYMAR 

WALTER P. LLOYD 

JOSEPH HAWLEY CHAPIN 

WALTER B.GEOGHEGAN, Chairman 

173 



W E'VE put the words into a lot of 

the ads exhibited in this book. We've told the story 

that's gone with many an artist's beautiful painting and 

many a photographer's striking photograph. We've 

taken many an art director's idea and helped to make 

it come out the way he wanted it. We've put many 

a copywriter's brain- child into type. We've done 

our best in typography for many an agency and many 

a client. Years ago we took as our guiding principle 

"Here Type Can Serve You" 

Each year's accomplishment has made that slogan 

mean more and has indelibly marked us as Typo-

graphical Headquarters for the advertising business. 

J. M. Bundscho, Inc. 
65 E. SOUTH WATER ST., CHICAGO 



C. PETER HELCK • 10 E. 53 • NEW YORK • PLaza 3 . 7 '2 0 ,1 



A DRAWING FOR AN ADVERTISEMENT FOR JONES & LAUGHLIN STEEL CORPORATION 

The swiftly moving stream of life that is America is reflected in the 

changing art in advertising. Awareness of these changes and the anticipation 

of them keep art directors on the alert and their agencies young. 

CALKINS & HOLDEN • 247 PARK AVENUE • NEW YORK 



ange 

The fact that this book is habitually 

printed on Oxford Polar Superfine is at 

once a fine testimonial of the worth of 

that particular grade of paper — and an 

indication of the standing and character 

of the entire range of Oxford book 

papers. That range comprises eighteen 

standardized grades, extending in pur-

pose and type from the finest of coated 

sheets to antiques and display and label 

papers. Each grade is designed for most 

satisfactory performance within the area 

of logical use for that particular paper. 

Distributed through Oxford Merchants 

in principal cities. 

thb d 
Papa fo 

230 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK 

Western Sales Office: 

35 East Wacker Drive, Chicago 



BLACK AS THE ACE OF SPADES 
THAT'S WHY ARTISTS LIKE TO LISE HIG(iINS INDIA INK 

BLACKS COLORS 

ALL WATERPROOF 

AMERICAN 
INDIA INKS 

WATERPROOF 

SOLUBLE 

Yellow • Orange Yellow • Orange 

Orange Red ( Vermilion) • Red (Scarlet) • Carmine Red 

Red Violet • Violet • Blue • Turquoise • Seagreen 

Green • Leaf • Neutral Tint • White 

Brick Red • Russet • Brown • Indigo 

CHAS. M. HIGGINS L CO., INC. • 271 NINTH STREET, BROOKLYN, N. Y. 



CI. 
A STREET & SMITH PUBLICATION JA 

"HOLLYWOOD'S LITTLE BIG SHOT"— 

, 

Artist Alfred Cheney Johnston ( Dufay Color Photo) 

Art Director J. Wolfe- Flynn *H 

d 

Client Picture Play Magazine A Street & Smith Public anon 

TH E LIFE STORY OF MICKEY ROONEY  
•c• 

I 



  I 

ii';‘ -Iiiiiminimmumiumuniummummillimmillpi—ugmummumummiiiiimmmom 

advanced by leaps and bounds 

since the seventeenth century, 

when the original of this engra‘, 

ing was made. In those days a 

"line engravng" had to bc cut, 

laboriously, by h:-..nd (intaglio) 

wizh a burin, out a solid copper. 
No desired effect or pictorial 

 .= too diEictult—nct even the 

amazing combination shown 

here. How strikingly it stands 

:haracter in craftsmanship— the kind th.az. refuses to 

side-step or avoid the difficult way of masterng stubborn materials. 

That, in reality, is the essence of modern engraving problems. We solve 

them by holding to the old-time standards of integrity to the job in 

hand—making the utmost of each opportunity, not only in layout and 

engraving technique, but straight through to the finished piece of printing. 

THE BECK ENGRAVING COMPANY • PHILADELPHIA,7th •9-SansoneStreets 

NEW YORK, 305 East 45th Street • SPRINGFIELD, MASS., 05 State Street 



71 71_71 71 7L71_71 7L71_71_71_7L7L7L7L7L7L7L7L7L7L 

11 

I-1 
IH 

E HLIX LEY 
rj 

r' r r DESI GNERS r 
r' r 
ri TYPOGRAPHERS r' r r r 
1-1 
r 
IH 
r 
r 

0 r 

rj 

216 EAST 45th 
r 
IH r NEW YORK 
IH 

r 
r 
r 
r 
rLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL 

71 71 71 71 71_71 71 71 Ti 
J 
J 
1 
J 
J 

J 

HOUSE 71 
El 
El 

r' 
AND ri 

El 
71 
71 
71 
El 

: 
J 
1 
--1 
J 
j 
7' 1 
r' 
r-1 HI 
.71 

STREET 71 71 

11  

71 N.Y. J 
J 
Li 
J 
J 

i 
71 
1 



THE SEVENTEENTH ANNUAL TIIARKS 
THE NINETEENTH YEAR Of MU 
TO THE ART 0IMTOR ANO THE 
AlIVERTMIU AGENCY BY THIS 
OHANIZAIM BYRON MUSSER INC., NEW YORK 

e 
„.„ „„e e 

e 
,e 

eze 

--

JON!] VICiltRY 



We =Ire Jya1 14 Orte red 
• 

HAVING ONCE MORE BEEN SELECTED TO BIND 

7he 

A LEADER IN ITS FIELD 

• 

WE ARE ALSO SELECTED BY LEADERS IN MANY 

OTHER FIELDS, SUCH AS LIMITED EDITIONS, 

CATALOGUES, SAMPLE BOOKS, PORTFOLIOS, AND 

ALL GENERAL BINDING WHERE QUALITY IS AN ASSET 

-1‘dier Company, =))14-C. 

461 EIGHTH AVENUE • TELEPHONE MEDALLION 3-2650 

NEW YORK 



• 

THERE IS NO MAGIC 
to the quality of the plates in this book. They 
were all made on Bridgeport Engravers Copper 

8ESCD 
BRIDGEPORT ENGRAVERS SUPPLY COMPANY 

BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT 



The sheer joy of the little girl with the baby lamb in this photograph by Maddick-Mead Herrick seems so 
spontaneous that we are apt to forget the careful consideration of light and composition which achieves 
this delightful effect. When we see a good printed reproduction, we can be sure that the selection and 
iormulation of inks were important contributions to the final result. As in past ANNUALS, all the inks used 
in the SEVENTEENTH ANNUAL OF ADVERTISING ART were selected from the standard products and specialties 
made by International Printing Ink Division of Interchemical Corporation, Dept. A-17, 75 Varick St., N.Y.C. 





- 




